Manuel d’utilisation

Ref. Chacon : 34456

USB-Grabber
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LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET GARDEZ
Ce manuel contient des informations importantes concernant I’emploi de ce produit.
Si vous installez ce produit pour une autre personne, garder ce manuel ou une copie de

ce manuel pour I’utilisateur final.



Important!

Lisez attentivement ce livret d’utilisation avant I’installation ou I’utilisation des unités.

AVERTISSEMENT- Si les unités exigent un service aprés-vente, les unités peuvent étre démontées
UNIQUEMENT par un technicien autorisé.

Précautions de sécurité

Pour le fonctionnement correct et en sécurité de ce systeme, il est fondamental que les installateurs, utilisateurs
finals et techniciens suivent toutes les procédures de sécurité contenues dans ce manuel. Les formulations
spécifiques concernant les avertissements et les attentions (et/ou les symboles) sont marquées sur les unités
pour lesquelles elles sont destinées.

Formulations d’avertissement et d’attention

'AVERTISSEMENT" indique une situation ou la désobéissance des procédures correctes peut provoquer une
blessure personnelle.

'ATTENTION" indique une situation ou la désobéissance des procédures correctes peut provoquer un
dommage a I’équipement.

Contenu

Avant de commencer / Contenu de ce paquet / Conditions du systéme---1

Installation de Grabber / Caractéristiques générales / Spécifications---2

Installation pour 1’appareil---3

Installation du logiciel---4

Configuration de I’appareil/ Appareil Vidéo---7

De I’alarme / Actions de I’alarme / Localisation d’enregistrement---8

Courrier ¢lectronique / Téléphone / Emploi du temps de 1’alarme---9

Détection du mouvement / Emploi du temps de 1’enregistrement---10

Options de la commande a distance---11

Options du systéme---12

Avant de commencer

Avant de commencer a utiliser le Grabber USB, lisez attentivement les instructions de

sécurité et d’opération suivantes et gardez ce manuel d’utilisation pour une consultation

ultérieure.

Placez le Grabber USB hors d’atteinte des enfants.
Placez le Grabber USB hors d’atteinte des sources de chaleur, comme radiateurs,
fourneaux, etc.

Ne pas modifier cet appareil.



Contenu de ce paquet

Les articles suivants devraient étre inclus dans la boite. Avant d’installer, assurez-vous
que vous disposez de tous les articles.

- Grabber USB

- CD-ROM de logiciel CamGuard

- Manuel d’opération

Conditions du systéme

- Pentium III ou plus élevé

- 256 MB de RAM ou plus ¢élevé

- port 2.0 USB

- Lecteur CD-ROM (pour installer pilote & logiciel)

- Moniteur couleur ou écran LCD

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE peut faire fonctionner
seulement USB 1.1)

Installation du Grabber USB

1. Branchez la prise AV aux cables AV d’une caméra avec fil ou d’un récepteur sans
fil.

2. Branchez le cable USB a la prise USB sur un PC.

3. Insérez le CD-ROM inclus dans le paquet et installez le logiciel CamGuard et le

pilote.
To PC
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Caractéristiques générales

- Petite dimension: (L)80mm x (L)35mm x (H)15mm.
- Convertit les signaux audio / vidéo analogues aux signaux digitaux via prises RCA.

- Pas de piles ou d’adaptateur nécessaire — alimenté par la prise USB.



- Vidéo compresseur de haute qualité pour accélérer la fréquence a répétition de vidéo.
- Petite consommation d’énergie, compatible méme avec un ordinateur portable.
- Support NTSC ou formate vidéo PAL.

Spécifications

- Entrée vidéo - un RCA composite

- Sortie vidéo — compatible avec USB standard

- Entrée audio G/D RCA pour stéréo audio

- USB2.0 PC standard

- Bus alimenté a partir de prise USB, pas d’alimentation externe nécessaire
- Taille de capture vidéo - 176x144,320 x 240, 640 x 480 pixels

- Instantané pour capture d’image immobile a 640x480 pixels

- Alimentation - 5VDC, 220mA max par prise USB

- Vidéo - 30fps a taille CIF

Installation pour les appareils

1. Double clic sur I’icone de configuration “Setup” dans dossier de pilote “Driver” 2. Patientez

un instant pour installer le pilote.
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4. Quand le matériel est branché, les pilotes doivent
étre installés de nouveau. Sélectionnez une
installation d’utilisateur pour sélectionner un pilote.

2. Installation est maintenant terminée.
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Installatica coeplete

Instal IShield wizard is complete US3 Video Device

Welooas to Device setup wizard

Setup Wizard will help you 1o install the device:
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Choisissez de rechercher le pilote automatiquement ”Search driver automatically” et cliquez sur le
champ de recherche dans la location ’Search in location”, puis cliquez sur le bouton de recherche

“Search”. 6. Sélectionnez le dossier de logiciel.
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7. Patientez un instant pour installer le pilote. 8. Clique sur le bouton pour

terminer « Finish » quand I’installation du pilote est terminée.

Device searching now, please wait... i P e
£ 2 Device installation finished.

1 Video 2861 Device driver is installed cempletely

Click finigh to quit the installation.

| < Back (B) Cancel Flaish |

Installation du logiciel:

P?e' & | Select the language you
: wish to install

English ~|

Chinese (Simplied)
Chinese (Traditional)

1. Double clic sur le programme d’installation de CamGuard.

2. Sélectionnez la langue que vous voulez installer.



ﬁ Select the language you
wish to install

[ o ] Cancel |

3. Cliquez sur ok apres avoir choisir la langue désirée.
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4. Cliquez sur « Next » pour avancer dans ’installation.
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License Agreement
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Press the PAGE DIO'WN key to see the rest of the agreement.
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2 This boenss grants you the abdity 1o natal the Evalustion Version on any number of PCs
lfor evalustion purposes. I you have a License Key, pou may use that key on only ONE
PT at ary one time. You ae free bo utiize the Evalustion Software for any non-commescial
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5. Cliquez sur Yes pour avancer dans I’installation quand 1’accord est accepté.
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Choose Destination Location
Select foldes where Setup willinstal e, .
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Setup wall install Cambuizd Secunty System [Home Edion)in the folowing folder.
To install ko this foldes, click Next. To install to & different folder, chick Browse and select
arvother folder.

Destination Folder

C:\Program Files\CamGuand Browss..

6. Sélectionnez une destination ou vous voulez installer le programme.
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7. Cliquez sur « Next » pour installer le programme.

Setup Status

CamGuard Security System [Home Edition) Setup is performing the requested operations.

Instaling:  CamGuard Secuity Systern (Home E dition)
C:%Program Files\CamGuard\ij15.dl
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8. Patientez pendant quelques minutes pour terminer 1’installation.
InstallShield ‘Wizard Complete

Setup has finished installing CamGuard Security System [Home
E dition] an your computer.

[¥ Fun CamGuard Security Systern [Home: E ditionf

Finish | t |

9. Cliquez sur « Finish » quand le logiciel est complétement installé.



Security System
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Device Setting

Alarm Actions Setting

Alarm Schedule Setting
Motion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

Skins L4
Hide Application

Appareil Vidéo

Appareil: Vous pouvez utiliser un appareil vidéo qui est listé sur votre ordinateur,
sélectionnez un comme source de vidéo.

Attribut: Affiche la boite de dialogue de 1’appareil vidéo sélectionné.

Options: Affiche et remet la taille et la fréquence a répétition de I’appareil vidéo
sélectionné

Appareil: Vous pouvez utiliser un appareil audio qui est listé sur votre ordinateur,

sélectionnez un comme source d’audio. Vous pouvez le laisser vide.

Attribut: Affiche la boite de dialogue de 1’appareil audio sélectionné.

: i =| =
[ Device Driver:
—videa Device-
v Blarmn Actions 5 ;
» Alarm Schedule s [USB 2861 \"‘C!EO E |&tt”bUte J
{ v Motion Detection : [UsE 2881 video I -
¢ Widea Format: L 1
' Record Schedule z @l
Yideo Input; [\u’\deo Composite |Z|
—audio Devic
Device: USE Audio Device |E| |gttr\bt_.4te

De I’alarme:

Durée(s) de I’alarme : La durée entre le temps ou quelque chose d’anormal est détectée

et le temps ou I’alarme s’éteint.



| Local Monitor Options =

W Alarm Set
: Video Device
a-é About Alarm T
v alarm Actions Alarm Duration(s):
© v Alarm Schedule o =

b s Motion Detection
g Record Schedule

Actions de I’alarme:

| Local Monitor Dptions [ee—

g Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
h E_ video Device
= @ About Al
D L N 3 ’ - Sound

Select Sound File:

[¥] g Recerd Lo

i +  Motion Detection @ Sound
L. Record Schedule [v] EA E-mail
[Eem =

) &y Client

¥ &b Tel ephone @ Sound e

[ | =

Preview

The Sound Invoked by Alarm

1. Son: Quand une anormalité est détectée, le programme déclenchera une série de sons

pour faire fuir I’envahisseur. Vous pouvez méme choisir des effets de sons fournis par le



programme ou choisir des fichiers son par vous-méme. Le programme fournit des effets
de sons pour une sélection directe. Tout d’abord, sélectionnez le son "Sound", et puis
sélectionnez un de la liste. Cliquez sur "OK" pour enregistrer la configuration. Vous
pouvez méme choisir des autres fichiers sur votre propre disque. Tout d’abord,
sélectionnez "Sound files", et puis cliquez sur le bouton du dossier de fichiers a droite.
Sélectionnez un fichier son (*.wav) sur le disque et cliquez sur "OK" pour enregistrer la

configuration.

Localisation d’enregistrement:

| Local Monitor Options =]

[=-5F Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Video Device
{4, About Alarm

» Alarm Schedule

+ Mation Detection
B Record Schedule

gg Record Location

Save File Format:

@ ivideg

N Recording Videa Invoked by Alarm,
) Ly Client

@ Picture{JPEG)
) & Telephone

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm.

3. Quand une anormalité est détectée, le programme enregistrera automatiquement les
images ou les données vidéo concernant la localisation. Vous pouvez remettre
I’enregistrement des images ou des vidéos. Dans "Locale File Format", vous pouvez
choisir un enregistrement comme "Image(JPEG)" ou "Video". Quand vous
choisissez I’enregistrement comme image, une image Jpeg s’enregistrera toutes 0.5
secondes a partir du moment ou I’anormalité a été détectée jusqu’a la fin de
I’alarme. Si vous choisissez 1’enregistrement comme vidéo, la vidéo de localisation

s’enregistrera a partir du moment ou I’anormalité est détectée.

Courrier électronique:

i Local Monitor Dptions =
-5 Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
S Video Device
- About Alarm
- < Sound et
+ Alarm Schedule ¥ B RBecord Locs Mal Send (SMTP) Server:

+ Motion Detection
B0 Record Schedue port: I VerlFy Identiy

¥ &y client account: | | Password: | ]

¥4 3 Telephont address | |

Receiver: | ]

N e —

3. Quand une anormalité est détectée, le programme vous informera automatiquement
par courrier ¢lectronique avec les images d’avant et d’apres de I’anormalité comme

fichier joint.



“Mail SMTP Server”, le serveur qui envoie les courriers électroniques. Des détails sont
accessibles du fournisseur de boite aux courriers. “Port”, le port du serveur SMTP pour
fournir service, normalement c’est 25. Des détails sont accessibles du fournisseur de
boite aux courriers. "Verify Identity", type de vérification du compte;

b b
"Account", compte de courriel électronique;
"Password", mot de passe de courriel électronique;
"Recipient", compte de courriel électronique pour recevoir la notification de I’alarme;
"Copy to", si des autres personnes ont besoin d’étre notifiées, leurs comptes peuvent

étre ajoutés ici. Pour les comptes multiples, séparez les avec (;).

Téléphone:

| Local Monitor Options -
- ption Cenier Alarm Set > alarm actions
E, videa Device

= {& About Alarm
(] e Sound & Telephone

+ Alarm Schedule o Record Loe| DTG device: [ Hazasses g
+  Motion Detection

B0 Record Schedule () B E-nail L N |
2 & cLient Diling Faied.

This function requires a modem on your computer.

4. Quand une anormalité est détectée, le programme composera le numéro de téléphone
préétabli par le modem installé sur votre PC.

Pour activer la fonction, vous devez installer Modem sur votre PC avec une ligne
téléphonique branchée.

"Dialup Device", la liste montre tous les appareils de connexion sur votre ordinateur.
Choisissez votre modem ici.

"Call Number", ce numéro sera composé pour la notification de I’alarme." Test",

composition pour tester.

Emploi du temps de ’alarme:

{Local Monitor Options =
&P Cption Center Alarm Set > alarm schedule
® Video Device
-, about Alarm

+ Al Actions bl lerm Inveked n the Lt Period
[l 2 larm Schedule
+  Mation Detection

*331 Record schedule 1 _E5F 01:00:00 E3F 07:00:00

Start Time

Modify

Delete

Clear




Configurez le systéme pour suivre la localisation seulement pendant une période de
temps spécifiée. Seulement pendant cette période remise par vous, le systéme
déclenchera 1’alarme au cas de chaque anormalité détectée. Ainsi, vous pouvez remettre
le systéme a suivre seulement quand vous étes de service. Tout d’abord, si vous voulez
utiliser cette fonction, vous devriez marquer et choisir 1’option pour déclencher I’alarme
seulement dans les périodes suivantes "Trigger the alarm only in the following periods".
Nouveau: Pour ajouter une nouvelle période de temps;

Modifier: Pour modifier la période de temps actuellement choisie;

Supprimer: Pour supprimer la période de temps actuellement choisie;

Nettoyer: Pour supprimer toutes les périodes de temps.

Détection du mouvement:

Alarm Sat == Motion detection

] Enabis Moticn Detoction Area

m

Systeme de sécurité CamGuard permet de configurer la zone de monitoring et la
sensitivité conformément aux conditions de localisation. Configuration de la zone de
détection du mouvement: la zone de détection du mouvement peur étre remise et
I’alarme sera déclenchée seulement au cas d’une anormalité détectée dans cette zone.
Editer: Pour éditer la zone de monitoring. Sensitivité de détection: cette valeur est une
valeur pour déclencher 1’alarme. Indication de sensitivité: la zone bleue indique la
valeur actuelle détectée, tandis que la ligne rouge indique les valeurs limites de
détection remise par vous-méme. Quand la zone bleue atteint la ligne rouge, cela
indique que I’alarme est déclenchée. Le programme produira un son de bip comme
avertissement.

Cliquez sur le bouton "Edit" pour éditer la zone de monitoring. Le programme fournit
trois modes d’édition: pour faire une sélection rectangulaire avec la souris, pour
inverser la zone de sélection, et pour remplir un bloc couleur. Quand vous utilisez la
sélection rectangulaire ou le bloc couleur, vous pouvez cliquer avec le bouton droit sur
la souris pour supprimer la zone sélectionnée. Nettoyer: Nettoyer la zone de

monitoring.



" Enablie Motion Detection Area

Pour enregistrer une vidéo sur la localisation pendant une période de temps spécifiée.
Si vous voulez utiliser cette fonction, tout d’abord, vous devriez marquer 1’option pour
enregistrer une vidéo seulement dans les périodes de temps suivantes "Record video
only in the following time periods" pour la choisir. Nouveau: Pour ajouter une période
de temps nouvelle; Modifier: Pour modifier la période de temps actuellement choisie;
Supprimer: Pour supprimer la période de temps actuellement choisie;

Nettoyer: Pour supprimer toutes les périodes de temps.

Options de la commande a distance

Active le compte des services a distance: Dés que 1’adresse IP de votre ordinateur aura
changée pour des modes de connexion, a chaque fois vous vous connectez sur I’ Internet
et effectuez un accés a distance, vous devriez connaitre 1’adresse IP actuelle de votre
ordinateur, ce qui est trés incommode. Apres avoir activé le compte des services a
distance, vous pouvez utiliser un acces a I’adresse fixé pour effectuer un accés a
distance. L’application pour un compte est libre ce qui peut étre fait par cliquer sur
"Free Account Registration". Cliquez sur le bouton "Remote Options" sur la barre
d’outils de I’interface générale ou sur "Tool" - "Remote Options" dans le menu général
pour surgir la fenétre Options de la commande a distance. "Server Port": Le port utilisé

par le serveur web encastré dans le programme. Dans les conditions normales, il n’est



pas nécessaire de remettre cette valeur. Mais bien sir, reconfigurez ce port d’apres votre
besoin. Si un autre web serveur, comme par exemple MS IIS, est installé sur votre
ordinateur, assignez des autres valeurs. Sinon, il y aura un conflit. “Access Permission":
pour remettre un mot de passe pour I’acces a distance. Le compte et le mot de passe
sont nécessaires pour 1’acces. Il est fortement recommandé de configurer ce détail pour
protéger votre confidentialité et la sécurité de votre ordinateur. Configuration de I’acces
a partir de votre téléphone portable: Le programme supporte 1’accés a distance a partir
des portables WAP. Vous pouvez afficher les enregistrements historiques de la

localisation sur votre portable sous forme des images.

|3 Remote Options E
[X] Enable Remate Service Accolint
Account: Password: [***

{Modify Password)
Free Account Redistration

Access Permission

password: [ |
Web Server
Fart: 308
Mobile Phone Access Options
Pickure Format; ® GIF (3 JFEG Q) WBMP (D) PNG
Image Size: ‘Widkh: 120 Height; (100
The Remote Access WEB
htEp: fiquest.icuy. com:8,

The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: /{guest.wap.icuy. com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server apply
mWeb local serve OK | Register successfully

"Supported Image Format": Choisissez un formate d’images supporté par votre portable
WAP. Le programme convertira automatiquement les images de localisation ou les
enregistrements historiques a ce formate d’apres votre sélection pour naviguer
convenablement sur votre portable. "Image Size": Pour remettre la taille d’image
pendant I’acces avec un portable WAP d’apres sa taille d’écran. "Remote Access
Webpage Address": Pour afficher 1’adresse acquise par la commande a distance sous la
forme de la page web. "Mobile Phone Access Address": Pour afficher 1’adresse acquise
par le portable. "Connection mode": Pour afficher le mode de connexion au réseau

actuel. Active le compte des services a distance.

Options du systéme - Stockage

La voie pour conserver les fichiers enregistrés: Configure la voie pour conserver les
fichiers enregistrés qui comprennent un enregistrement planifi¢, un enregistrement
d’alarme et un enregistrement rapide. Vous pouvez remettre plusieurs voies pour

\

conserver. Cliquez sur le bouton "Add" a droite pour ajouter le répertoire et cliquez sur



le bouton "Delete" a droite pour supprimer la voie sélectionnée. Nombre de jours pour
retenir les fichiers enregistrés: Le numéro de jours pour retenir les fichiers enregistrés

(enregistrements planifiés, enregistrements d’alarme et enregistrements rapides inclus)
sur le disque. Les fichiers conservés sur le disque pour plus de jours que le nombre de

jours remis seront supprimés automatiquement par le programme. Si I’espace sur le

disque est moins de 100M, le programme supprimera automatiquement les fichiers

enregistrés anciens.

System Options
R Everit Record Directory:
- AutsRun went Record Directory;
- Yidea Overlay FiiDatal add
Metwark,
o Others k
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 =
Record AYIFile LengthiMinute ):
&0 o
*ideo record size about 1 20-250MHour
| Ok J | Cancel ]

Options du systéme — Auto-run

""Launch the program automatically when the system starts" (Déclenche le programme
automatiquement quand le systéme démarre): Choisissez cette option pour activer
I’auto-run du programme quand le systéme démarre et résume le statut avant I’éteint
précédent. "Dial up automatically when the program starts" (Connecte automatiquement
quand le programme démarre): Choisissez cette option pour activer la connexion
automatique pour accéder a I’Internet d’apres les parametres remis apres le démarrage
du programme. Cette configuration est convenable pour les réseaux qui ont besoin de
connexion manuelle pour accéder a I’Internet. La configuration pour les paramétres de
connexion spécifiques est la méme que la configuration pour la connexion par le

systeme.



System Options

1

- Skorage

. AutoRUn A Launch thie program automatically when the system starts
o Wideo Overlay A The program aukematically hide on starting:

- Metwark,

“Okhers Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Djalip-Desice:

I
MUrter; I |
e

|

| Ok j | Cancel j

Options du systéme — Affichage sur I’écran

Affichage du nom de I’appareil: Pour afficher le nom de 1’appareil sur les vidéos ou les
images capturées. Affichage du dateur: Pour afficher la date et I’heure sur les vidéos et

les images capturées. Fonte: Pour configurer la fonte du contenu affiché.

5-'_‘_ System Options — E

E---Storage el
- fukoRun BRI
& S0 Device
~Network |4l 05D Time
i Dthers

—Font

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sarmple Text

Options du systéme - Réseau

Mode de connexion a I’Internet: Cela peut étre I’auto détection "Auto Detection" ou la
connexion directe au réseau "Direct Network Connection". En général, "Auto
Detection" sera suffisante. Au cas ou le programme ne pourrait pas détecter le type de
réseau, remettez-le a la connexion directe au réseau "Direct Network Connection".
Vitesse de connexion: Pour configurer la vitesse du réseau. Cette configuration
détermine la fréquence d’images fournie pour le terminal de monitoring a distance. Cela
devrait étre remis conformément a la condition actuelle de la connexion Internet. Sinon,

le monitoring a distance peut étre influencé.



J System Options

- Storage
futoRun —Metwork Mod
Video Owerlay {® Automatically Detect
S Metwork Mode:Direct Connect In LAN m
e [ cheac|
(2 Cuskom
[Direct Conneck E
—hetwork Speed
® Wide Band(Full Speed) () 56K Modem (Sfps)
(D COMAJGPRS Accessi10fps) () @ther Low Speed(1fps)

| Ok j | Cancel 1

Options du systéme - Autres

Affichage des touches fonctionnelles (hot keys) du programme: Les touches

fonctionnelles seront configurées pour s’afficher ou se cacher

- Staorage

Hot Kesy of HiddenShow application:

AutaRun
Yideo Overlay CTRL +ALT +

Detention time before task status:

1 ==

| 0K ] | Cancel ]

HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100*
hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.



Gebruiksaanwijzing

Ref. Chacon : 34456

USB-Grabber
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LEES DEZE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG EN BEWAAR ZE

Deze gebruiksaanwijzing bevat belangrijke informatie over de werking van dit

apparaat.

Als u dit systeem installeert voor derden, dient u de gebruiksaanwijzing of een kopie

ervan aan de eindgebruiker te geven.




Belangrijk!

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig door voor u het systeem installeert of in gebruik neemt.
WAARSCHUWING- dit apparaat mag UITSLUITEND door een erkend vakman worden gedemonteerd
ndien servicewerkzaamheden moeten uitgevoerd worden. Veiligheidsvoorschriften -Voor een correct en veilig
gebruik van dit systeem is het belangrijk dat de monteurs, eindgebruikers en het service personeel al de in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing vermelde veiligheidsprocedures volgen. Specificke waarschuwings- en
veiligheidsopschriften (en/of symbolen) zijn aangebracht op de onderdelen indien nodig.

"WARNING" duidt op een situatie die kan leiden tot persoonlijke letsels indien de voorschriften niet worden
nageleefd. "CAUTION" duidt op een situatie die kan leiden tot beschadiging van het materiaal indien de
voorschriften niet worden nageleefd.
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Alvorens van start te gaan

Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing aandachtig alvorens de USB-grabber te gebruiken en

bewaar deze handleiding zodat u deze in de toekomst kunt raadplegen.

- Bewaar de USB-grabber buiten het bereik van kinderen.

- Houd de USB-grabber uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren, kachels
enz.

- Breng geen wijzigingen aan de grabber aan.

Inhoud van de verpakking

De doos moet de volgende onderdelen bevatten. Controleer of u alle onderdelen hebt,
alvorens u begint te installeren.

- een USB-grabber

- een CD-ROM met CamGuard Software



- Gebruiksaanwijzing

Systeemvereisten

- Pentium III of hoger

- Minstens 256 MB RAM

- 2.0 USB poort

- CD-ROM-speler (voor de installatie van de driver & software)

- Kleuren Monitor of LCD display

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE gaat alleen met USB
1.1)

De USB-grabber installeren

1. Sluit de AV-kabels van de bedrade camera of draadloze ontvanger aan op de AV-
contactdoos.
Sluit de USB-kabel aan op de USB-ingang op de PC.

3. Plaats de geleverde CD-ROM in de drive en installeer de CamGuard software en

driver.
To PC

usB Audio Audio

Video

Power LED

Ep-s— Y

Hoofdkenmerken

- Kleine afmetingen: (L)80mm x (B)35mm x (H)15mm.

- Zet analoge audio / video signalen om in digitale via RCA-aansluitingen.

- Geen batterij of adapter nodig — wordt van stroom voorzien via USB poort.
- Videocompressor van hoge kwaliteit om de rasterfrequentie te versnellen.

- Laag energieverbruik, kan ook gebruikt worden met laptop computer.

- Kan met NTSC of PAL videoformaat worden gebruikt.

Specificaties

- Video ingang 1 x RCA composiet



- Video uitgang USB standaard

- Audio ingang L/R RCA voor stereo audio

- USB2.0 PC standaard

- Bus van stroom voorzien via USB poort, geen externe energiebron nodig
- Grootte van de video-opname - 176x144,320 x 240, 640 x 480 pixels

- Snap shot om stilstaand beeld vast te leggen met 640x480 pixels

- Stroomingang - 5VDC, 220mA via USB poort

- Video - 30fps in CIF-formaat

De videorecorder installeren

1. Klik twee maal op het “Setup” icon in de “Driver” folder

van de driver.

| DBEIV b of it vice Drivere nstal 1o 19 e

Prepare to install ‘

Iestal1Shield Wizard is installing, please wait.

TR VideoSbudio Deviee Driver imstallatiea is preparing InstallShield Wizard
It will help you to imstal the driver, please wail.

2. de installatie is nu volledig.

NITER I ESID Fsre o e o)

Installatica coeplete

Instal IShield wizard is complete US3 Video Device
Driver insialation.

4. Kies “Search driver automatically” en klik

op het vakje“Search in location”, klik dan op de“Search” knop.

2. Wacht even voor het installeren

WEB Video Devica Briwer is sow installimg.

Install Copying USH Audio Driver
£:\Program Files\sPIAVEMES0] \HOST EXE

(ANRRRRRNE

(TTTITTEOTTILTIT

[ Cancel |
4. Wanneer de hardware is ingeschakeld, moet de
driver opnieuw geinstalleerd worden. Kies “custom
install” voor het installeren van de driver.

| SRV S .

Welooas to Device setup wizard

Setup Wizard will belp you to install the device:
Video 2851

(+) Please insert the installation D or disk.

Few would you like te install?

O Auto install the driver { recommended)(l)
@ Cusion install{advanced)(8S)

Please ¢lick [Mext] to procesd,

6. Kies de software folder.



Please select location of the driver, Select sofiware folder

= (& Desk
(%) Search driver automatically (S) “"JJ?% 1
3 (AT X . ks £ # L) My Docurent
Selest Mile destieation, includes all the drivers, it will find the m ¥
£ g My Computer
best device driver. ¥ lﬁ.\‘clmrk Heighbor
[J5earch driver (floopy, CD-ROM. . )(M) = I Driver

[#] Szarch in those location(): |—_] WOM_drv(M1] B
C:\Docunents and Settings\Administratorid b [ SearchiR) |
() Do not search, 1 will chose the device driver{D)

Select the deviee driver from the list, Windows do not guarantee
the driver compatible with your device.

Ta view sub folder, please click +.

[(< Back ()] [ Mext (N} 2] [ Cancel | Cancel |

7. Wacht tot de driver geinstalleerd is. 8. Klik op Finish wanneer de driver geinstalleerd is.
| 1

Device searching now, please wait... i P e
£ 2 Device installation finished.

1 Video 2861 Device driver is installed cempletely

Click finigh to quit the installation.

| < Back (B) Cancel Flaish |

Installatie van de software:

Lj]
F’»’ & | Select the language you
: wish to install

English ~|

Chinese (Simplied)
Chinese (Traditional)

1. Klik twee maal op het CamGuard installatieprogramma.

2. Selecteer de taal die u wenst te installeren

g

ﬁ Select the language you
0 wish toinstall

I sh Rd
OK I Cancel |

3. Klik op OK nadat u de gewenste taal hebt geselecteerd.




Welcome bo the InstallShield Wizasd foo
CamGuard Secuity System [Home Edition)

Thhee Irestalic heeddR, ‘wWizasd vl inestall CamGueard Secuity
Sysbeen [Home E diion] on poun computer, To condinus,
chick Nest

| Heds ]| cane

4. Klik op NEXT om verder te gaan met het installeren.

Tirstel 1 il W e X
License Agreement .

Pleast tead the lollowng boense ageement carchay, ,! ¥

Press the PAGE DIO'WN key to see the rest of the agreement.

" LICENSING

1) This software iz NOT free software o freeware. What you have downloaded is an J
Evaluation Version, This ewabustion lets pou by out ol features.

2 This boenss grants you the abdity 1o natal the Evalustion Version on any number of PCs
for evalsstion pusposes. [f you have a License Key, pou may use that key on only ONE
PT at ary one time. You ae free bo utiize the Evalustion Software for any non-commescial

puspose fior an unlimied amount of time.

Do pou accept ol the berma of the precedng Licenie Agresment? If you chooze Mo, the
setup will close. To mstall CamGuard Secusity S petem (Home Edion]. you must accept this
SRS

< frack | Yes | Ho |

5. Klik opYes om verder te gaan met installeren na het aanvaarden van de voorwaarden

| Tt iR le gﬂ‘
Choose Destination Location
Select folder whete: Setup willinstall iles. E-.y
S

Setup wall inatall Cambuiaed Security System [Hone Edion) in the foloving folder.
To install ko this foldes, click Next. To install to & different folder, chick Browse and select
arvother folder.

Destination Folder
C:\Progeam Fles\CamGuard

6. Selecteer de directory waar u het programma wenst te installeren



Lereded [ e e
Select Program Folder
Pleare select a program lolder

Ssbup wall add puogram icons bo the Program Folder kslad below. 'vou may ypes & new Folder
name, of select one from Lhe ewdsting folders it Clhck Nest 1o continue,

Program Foiders:

Edsting Folders:

CyberLirk PowesDWD
EVEREST Homa Edibon 2.0
Microsoft Difice

Hestwocak. Pririt Server
QuickTime Abernative

Fieal Altemative

Skype

Soundhiax

< fack Heat > Cancel ]

7. Klik op Next om het programma te installeren.

Setup Status

CamGuard Security System [Home Edition) Setup is performing the requested operations.

Instaling:  CamGuard Secuity Systern (Home E dition)
C:%Program Files\CamGuard\ij15.dl

[ T

8. Wacht enkele minuten tot de installatie voltooid is.
|
InstallShield ‘Wizard Complete .

Setup has finished installing CamGuard Security System [Home
E dition] an your computer.

[¥ Fun CamGuard Security Systern [Home: E ditionf

Finish | t |

9. Klik op Finish wanneer de installatie voltooid is.



Videotoestel

Device: u kunt een videotoestel kiezen uit de lijst die op uw computer staat. Kies er een

uit als videobron.

Security System

\

Device Setting

Alarm Actions Setting

Alarm Schedule Setting
Motion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

Skins L4
Hide Application

Attribute: Toont het dialoogvenster van het geselecteerde videotoestel.

Options: Om het format te tonen en de grootte en de rasterfrequentie van het

geselecteerde videotoestel in te stellen.

Audio toestel

Device: u kunt een audio toestel kiezen uit de lijst die op uw computer staat. Kies er een

uit als geluidsbron. U kunt het ook leeg laten.

Attribute: Toont het dialoogvenster van het geselecteerde audio toestel.

» Alarmn Actions

» Alarm Schedule

i +  Mation Detection
.5 Record Schedule

= =

Over het alarm:

Device Driver:

—videa Device-

Device:

Wideo Farmat:

Wideo Input:

[use 2861 video

E |ﬂttr\bute J

U156 2861 Video

h Oiptions

[V\den Composite

—Audio Devic

Device:

USE Audio Device

[*] [attributs |

Alarm Duration(s): de tijd die verloopt vanaf het moment waarop iets abnormaals wordt

waargenomen en het alarm is uitgeschakeld.



| Local Monitor Options =
[ optenCener | Alarm et
i Video Device
=87l about dlarm A
Ty Alarmn Duration(s):
i Blam Schedule 5 =
i of =
"+ Motion Detection
"B Record Schedule
.
larm Actions:
.

{ ' Local Monitor Options

Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions

- §® video Device
=gl About Alarm

- Sound
Select Sound File:

[¥] g Recerd Lo

+ Motion Detection

H Sound
iy Record Schedule ¥ B E-mail ® soun
P
) &y Client [ Bl
¥ &b Tel ephone @ Sound e
[ | =

The Sound Invoked by Alarm

1. Sound: Wanneer er iets abnormaals wordt opgemerkt, zal het programma een geluid
voortbrengen om de indringer af te schrikken. U kunt kiezen uit de geluiden waarover
het programma beschikt of zelf geluidsbestanden kiezen. Het programma beschikt over
enkel geluidseffecten waaruit u kunt kiezen. Vink eerst "Sound" aan en kies dan een uit
de lijst. Klik op "OK" om de instelling te bewaren. U kunt ook andere files kiezen van
uw eigen schijf. Selecteer eerst "Sound files" en klik dan op de file folder knop rechts.
Selecteer een geluidsbestand (*.wav) op de schijf en klik op "OK" om de instelling te
bewaren.

Record location:



[=-5F Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Video Device
B2 é about Alarm
BN 1m0 Actians
» Alarm Schedule
+ Motion Detection
B Record Schedule

gg Record Location

Save File Format:
@ ivideg

N Recording Videa Invoked by Alarm,
) Ly Client

@ Picture{JPEG)
) & Telephone

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm.

3. Wanneer er iets abnormaals wordt waargenomen, zal het programma automatisch de
beelden of videogegevens bewaren. U kunt kiezen tussen beelden of video-
opnamen. In "Locale File Format", kunt u saven als "Image(JPEG)" of als "Video".
Als u kiest voor het bewaren als beeldopname, zal er een Jpeg beeld worden
bewaard elke 0.5 seconde vanaf het moment waarop de afwijking is gedetecteerd tot
het alarm is uitgeschakeld. Als u wenst te bewaren als video-opname, dan zal de

video-opname worden gesaved vanaf het moment waarop de afwijking is

L3
mail:
-
L]
j  Local Monitor Dptions =
-5 Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
S Video Device
- About Alarm
B0 e s 2 i Sonnd & Emal
+ Alarm Schedule ¥ B RBecord Locs Mal Send (SMTP) Server:
+ Motion Detection
B0 Record Schedue port: I VerlFy Identiy
¥ &y client account: | | Password: | ]
¥4 3 Telephont address | |

Receiver: | ]

N e —

3. Wanneer er een abnormale situatie is gedetecteerd, zal het programma u automatisch
per E-mail op de hoogte stellen met de beelden die onmiddellijk voor en na de
afwijking werden gemaakt in bijlage.

“Mail SMTP Server”: de server die de e-mail verzendt. Vraag bijkomende inlichtingen
aan uw mailbox provider. “Port”: de poort die de SMTP-server gebruikt om de dienst te
verstrekken en die gewoonlijk 25 is. Vraag bijkomende inlichtingen aan uw mailbox
provider. "Verify Identity": identificeren van de account;

"Account": uw e-mail account;

"Password": het wachtwoord van uw e-mail;



"Recipient": de e-mail account voor het ontvangen van het alarmbericht;
"Copy to": als er andere personen moeten ingelicht worden, kunt u hier het adres

ingeven. Als er meerdere adressen zijn, schrijft u (;) tussen de adressen.

Telephone:

|’ Local Monitor Options -
& opton center Alarm Set > alarm actions
E, videa Device
= & About
g (] e Sound s Telephone

o Record Loe| DTG device: [ Hazasses g
i

This function requires a modem on your computer.

+ Motion Detection

“B0 Record Schedule (¥ B2 E-mail

4. Wanneer er een afwijking wordt gedetecteerd, zal het programma het
telefoonnummer draaien dat via de op uw PC geinstalleerde modem vooraf is ingesteld.
Om deze functie te activeren moet u de modem op uw PC installeren terwijl de
telefoonlijn is aangesloten.

"Dialup Device": u krijgt een lijst van alle dial-upaansluitingen op uw computer.. Kies
hieruit een modem.

"Call Number": er zal naar dit nummer gebeld worden voor het alarmbericht."Test":

Test dialing.
Alarm Schedule:
(]
=G Option Center Alarm Set >> alarm schedule
 \ideo Device:
E-é Abaut Alarm
“Bay Reecord Schedule

Stel het system zo in dat de plaats alleen wordt bewaakt binnen een bepaalde periode.
Alleen binnen de ingestelde periode zal het systeem een alarmsignaal geven wanneer er
een afwijking wordt gedetecteerd. U kunt dus het systeem instellen om alleen te
controleren wanneer u van dienst bent. Als u deze functie wilt gebruiken, moet u eerst
en vooral de keuzemogelijkheid "Trigger the alarm only in the following periods"

aanvinken en selecteren.



New: Om een nieuwe periode toe te voegen,;
Modify: Om de ingestelde periode te wijzigen;
Delete:  Om de ingestelde periode te annuleren;

Clear:  Om alle ingestelde periodes te annuleren.

Motion Detection:

Alarm Set >> Motion detection

] Enabis Moticn Detoction Area

m

Met het CamGuard Security System is het mogelijk de te controleren zone en de
gevoeligheid in te stellen overeenkomstig de plaatselijke omstandigheden. “Motion
Detection Area Setting”: De Bewegingsdetectiezone kan ingesteld worden zodat het
alarm alleen geactiveerd wordt indien er in die zone een afwijking wordt gedetecteerd.
“Edit”: Om de te controleren zone op te maken. “Detection Sensitivity”’: Dit is de
grenswaarde voor het activeren van het alarm. “Sensitivity Indication”: De blauwe
zone geeft de gedetecteerde waarde, terwijl de rode lijn de door u ingestelde
grenswaarde aangeeft. Wanneer de blauwe zone verder komt dan de rode lijn, betekent
dit dat het alarm is geactiveerd. Het programma zal onmiddellijk een piepend geluid
voortbrengen.

Klik op de "Edit" knop om de bewaakte zone op te maken. Het programma beschikt
over drie opmaakmodes: om een rechthoekige selectie te maken met de muis, de
geselecteerde zone om te keren en een kleurenblok op te vullen. Wanneer u de
rechthoekige selectie of het kleurenblok gebruikt, kunt u de geselecteerde zone wissen
door op de rechterknop van de muis te klikken. “Clear”: Om de bewaakte zone te

verwijderen.



Record Schedule:

Om video-opnamen te maken alleen binnen een bepaalde periode. Als u deze functie
wenst te gebruiken, moet u eerst de optie "Record video only in the following time
periods" selecteren “New:” Om een nieuwe periode toe te voegen “Modify”: Om de
ingestelde periode te wijzigen; “Delete”: Om de ingestelde periode te annuleren;

“Clear”: Om alle ingestelde perioden te verwijderen.

Remote Options

“Enable remote service account”: Aangezien bij sommige aansluitingen het [P-adres
van uw computer zal gewijzigd worden elke keer dat u toegang krijgt tot het Internet,
moet u het huidige IP-adres van uw computer ingeven telkens u van op afstand wilt
toegang krijgen, wat heel onhandig is. Nadat u de remote service account heeft
geactiveerd, kunt u een vast toegangsadres gebruiken om toegang te krijgen. Een
account aanvragen is gratis en u kunt dat doen door op "Free Account Registration" te
klikken. Klik op de "Remote Options" knop op de knoppenbalk of op "Tool" - "Remote
Options" in het hoofdmenu om het Remote Options venster te tonen. "Server Port":
De poort die gebruikt wordt door de web server en deel uitmaakt van het programma.
Normaal gezien is het niet nodig deze waarde in te stellen, maar u kunt deze poort
natuurlijk wel opnieuw configureren indien nodig. Als er een andere Web server, zoals

MS IIS, op uw computer is geinstalleerd, geef dan andere waarden in om een conflict te



vermijden. “Access Permission": Om het account wachtwoord in te stellen voor
toegang op afstand. Zowel de account als het wachtwoord zijn nodig om toegang te
krijgen. Wij raden u ten stelligste aan dit in te stellen om uw privacy en de veiligheid
van uw computer te beschermen. “Mobile Phone Access Setting”: Het programma is
compatibel met WAP mobiele telefoon toegang. U kunt een overzicht van de locale

registraties op de telefoon in de vorm van afbeeldingen bekijken.

|3 Remote Options E
[X] Enable Remate Service Accolint
ecaun: passuord:
{Modify Password)
Free Account Redistration
Access Permission
password: [ |
Web Server
Fart: 308
Mobile Phone Access Options
Pickure Format; ® GIF (3 JFEG Q) WBMP (D) PNG

Image Size: Widkh: Height:

The Remote Access WEB
htEp: fiquest.icuy. com:8,

The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: /{guest.wap.icuy. com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server Apply

mWeb local serve OK | Register successfully

"Supported Image Format": Selecteer een beeldformaat dat compatibel is met uw WAP
mobiele telefoon. Het programma zal automatisch de locale beelden of het overzicht
van de opnamen in dit formaat omzetten naargelang de geschikte browser die u op uw
mobiele telefoon heeft geselecteerd. "Image Size": Om de grootte van het beeld in te
stellen ingeval van toegang met een WAP mobiele telefoon volgens de grootte van het
scherm. "Remote Access Webpage Address": Om het adres waartoe u van op afstand
toegang heeft gekregen te tonen in de vorm van een webpage. "Mobile Phone Access
Address": Om het adres waartoe u van op afstand toegang heeft gekregen met een
mobiele telefoon. "Connection mode": Om de huidige toegangswijze tot het Internet te

tonen. Enable Remote Service Account:

System Options - Storage

Path for Saving Record Files: Stel het communicatiepad in voor het bewaren van de
gegevensbestanden, waaronder scheduled record, alarm record, en quick record. U kunt
verschillende communicatiepaden instellen voor het bewaren. Klik op de "Add" knop
rechts om het directory toe te voegen en klik op de "Delete" knop rechts om het
geselecteerde communicatiepad te annuleren. “Days for Retaining Record Files”: het

aantal dagen dat de gegevensbestanden moeten bewaard blijven (met inbegrip van de



scheduled records, alarm records en quick records) op de schijf. Bestanden die langer
dan het ingesteld aantal dagen op de schijf blijven staan zullen automatische gewist
worden. Als de schijf minder dan 100M geheugen heeft, zal het programma

automatisch de oudste bestanden wissen.

# System Options
R Event Record Directary:
- AutaRun went Record Direckary:
- Yideo Overlay FiiDatal add
Metwark,
- Others k
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 S

Record AYIFile LengthiMinute ):

&0 o

*ideo record size about 1 20-250MHour

| Ok J | Cancel J

System Options- Auto Run

"Launch the program automatically when the system starts": Selecteer deze
keuzemogelijkheid om het programma automatisch te laten opstarten wanneer het
system start en een overzicht te geven van de status voor de vorige shut down. "Dial up
automatically when the program starts": Selecteer deze keuzemogelijkheid om
automatisch een verbinding met het Internet te maken volgens de parameters die
worden ingesteld na het opstarten van het programma. Deze mogelijkheid is vooral
handig ingeval van netwerken waarbij een manuele dialup nodig is om toegang te

krijgen tot het Internet. De instelling van specifieke dialup-parameters is gelijk aan die

van een system dialup.

System Options

1

- Storage

..... AukoRun A Launch thie program automatically when the system starts
o Wideo Crverlay A The program aukematically hide on starting:

- Metwark,

“Okhers Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Djalip-Desice:

I
l |
l
|

j | Cancel j




System Options - On-Screen Display

“Display Device Name”: Om de naam van het toestel op de opgenomen beelden of
video-opnamen te tonen. “Display Time Stamp”: Om de datum en tijd te tonen op de
opgenomen beelden of video-opnamen. “Font”: Om het lettertype van de afgebeelde

informatie in te stellen.

= P System Options

E---Storage el
AutaRun BRI
rEr] Yy 050 Device:
- Metwark, A 030 Time
o Others

—Font

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sarmple Text

System Options - Network

Internet Connection Mode: U kunt kiezen tussen "Auto Detection" of "Direct Network
Connection". Normaal gezien is "Auto Detection" voldoende. Indien het programma uw
netwerk type niet kan detecteren, moet u "Direct Network Connection" kiezen.
“Connection Speed”: Om de snelheid van uw verbinding in te stellen. Deze instelling
bepaalt de rasterfrequentie van de monitor op afstand. Het moet ingesteld worden

volgens de huidige toestand van de Internetverbinding, anders wordt de kwaliteit van

het beeld op afstand negatief beinvloed.

| System Options
~ Storage
- AukoRun —Metwork Mod
Video Owerlay {® Automatically Detect
: Metwork Mode:Direct Connect In LAN
(2 Cuskom
[Direct Conneck E
—hetwork Speed
® ‘Wide BandiFull Speed) () 56K Moderm {Sfps)
(D COMAJGPRS Accessi10fps) () @ther Low Speed(1fps)

| Ok j | Cancel J




System Options-Others

“Display program hot keys”: Voor het activeren of deactiveren van sneltoetsen

T System Options

L

- Skorage
o Hot Kesy of HiddenShow application:

AutoRun
Widen Overlay CTRL 4+ ALT +

Metwark

hers Detention time before kask status:
1 =

| 0K 1 | Cancel !

HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100*
hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.



Manual del usuario

Grabber USB
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LEA ATENTAMENTE Y DEPOSITE BIEN ESTE DOCUMENTO
Este documento contiene informaciones importantes sobre la funcion de producto.
Si instala Ud. este producto a una tercera persona, debera dejarle este manual o su copia

al usuario.




Atencion!

Le rogamos leer atentamente este manual antes de instalar o usar estas unidades.

AVISO- Solamente un técnico autorizado podra desmantelar esta unidades cuando se requiere el
servicio.

Medidas de precaucion de seguridad

Para una marcha correcta y segura de este sistema es imprescindible que los técnicos que lo
instalan, los usuarios y técnicos de servicio cumplan con todos proceduras de seguridad
descritas en este manual. Textos de alerta y aviso (y/o simbolos) estdin marcados en la unidad en
todos los sitios donde lo es necesario.

Textos de alerta y aviso

"ALERTA" indica una situacion cuando el incumplimiento de procedura correcta podra causar
heridas a personas.

"AVISO" indica una situacién cuando el incumplimiento de procedura correcta podra causar
dafio de equipo.
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Antes de empezar

Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones de seguridad y operacion siguientes antes

de utilizar Grabber USB y conserve este manual para uso futuro del usuario.

- Mantenga el Grabber USB fuera del alcance de nifos.

- No deposite Grabber USB junto a las fuentes de calor tales como radiadores, hornos
etc.

- No modifique el equipo.



Contenido de este paquete

La caja deberia contener los objetos siguientes: Verifiquelos todos antes de proceder
con la instalacion.

- Grabber USB

- CD-ROM con el programa CamGuard

- Manual de operacion

Especificacion de sistema

- Pentium III o superior

- RAM de 256 MB o superior

- puerta USB 2.0

- unidad CD-ROM (para la instalacion de mando y programa)

- pantalla multicolor o LCD

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE podra utilizar
solamente USB 1.1)

Instalacion de Grabber USB

1. Conecte la entrada de AV con los cables AV de camara alambrica o un receptor
inalambrico.
2. Enchufe el conector de cable USB en la entrada USB del ordenador.

3. Entre el CD-ROM incluido e instale el programa y el mando CamGuard.
To PC

Power LED

Ep-m— Y

Caracteristicas principales

- dimensiones pequenas: L = 80 mm, A =35 mm, H=15 mm.
- Convierte las sefiales audio/video analogicas a digitales mediante conectores RCA.
- No se necesitan ningunas baterias o adaptador — se alimenta mediante la puerta USB.

- Compresor de video de alta calidad para acelerar la frecuencia de repeticion de video.



- Consumo bajo de alimentacion, comparable también con la computadora portéatil.
- Compatible con formato video NTSC o PAL.

Especificaciones

- Entrada video — un compuesto RCA

- Salida video — compatible con estandar USB

- Entrada audio /R RCA para estéreo audio

- Ordenador USB 2.0 estandar

- Alimentacion de colectora desde puerta USB sin necesidad de alimentacion externa
- Dimensioén de video captado - 176 x 144, 320 x 240 a 640 x 480 pixeles

- Imagen de momento de 640 x 480 pixeles

- Unidad de alimentacion — 5 V DC, max. 220 mA, mediante la puerta USB

Video — 30 imagenes por segundo con dimension CIF

Instalacion del equipo

1. Haga dos clics en el icono SETUP en el directorio DRIVER. 2. Espere un momento para instalar

el mando.
| TBE it e  vice Dirive e Lot 18T 1 AEE LU il s s Wi s Sy 3'31
Prepare 10 install ‘ il Installation states ‘
; , : o
InstallShield Wizard is installing, please wait. |“"_.- ' -

SR Video Devics Driver is aow installing.
TR VideoSbudio Deviee Driver imstallatiea is preparing InstallShield Wizard
It will help you to imstal the driver, plesse wail.

Iestall Copying USH Audio Driver

C:\Program Files\ebPIANEMEZE01\HOST . EXE

(ANAARRRNARRNNAAANNAANARA ARANRRRARAARNRRRRRNAR

4. Hay gue instalr el mando de nuevo si el hardware
estd conectado. Elija la instalacion de usuario para
elegir el mando. .

2. Abhora la instalacion esta terminada.

NITER I ESID Fsre o e o) | A= |

Installation complete Welcome to Device setup wizard

Instal IShield wizard is complete US3 Video Device
Setup ¥izard will help you 1o install the device:

Video 2861

Driver insialation.

(+) Please insert the installation D or disk.

Few would you Iike to install?

rAuto install the driver {recomended)(])
@ Custen instal l{advanced)(5)

Please <lick [Mext] to procesd,

4. Elija el “Busca el mando automaticamente” y haga un clic



en el rubro “Busca en la localizacion” y después haga un clic sobre el boton “Busca”. 6. Eljjael

directorio do programas.

Please select location of the driver,

(%) Search driver automatically (S)

Selest Mile destieation, includes all the drivers, it will find the

best device driver.

[J5earch driver (floopy, CD-ROM. . )(M)
[¥]Szarch in thase location();

C:\Docunerts and Settings\Administratorid §

() Do not search, 1 will chose the device driver{D)

Select the device driver from the list,

the driver compatible with your device.

Windows do rot gearantes

| 2]%]

Select sofiware folder

[ Deskrop
# L) My Docuent
5 g My Computer
¥ \.j.\‘clmrk Heighbor
= I Driver
L& wou_drv411 B

Ta view sub folder, please click +.

[(< Back ()] [ Mext (N} 2] [ Cancel | Cancel |

7. Espere un momento para instalar el mando. 8. Haga un clic en FINISH cuando

Device searching now, please wait...

1 Video 2861

el mando esta instalado completamente.

Device installation finished.

Device driver is installed cempletely

Click finigh to quit the installation.

Fimigh |




Instalacion de programa

f - Select the language you
wish to install

|English ~|
Chinese (Simplied)

1. Haga dos clics en el programa de instalacion CamGuard.

2. Elija el idioma para efectuar la instalacion.

X}

Select the language you
wish to install

[ o ] Cancel |

3. Haga un clic sobre OK al elegir el idioma deseado.

Welcome o the InstallShield Wizasd for
Cambuard Secuiity System [Home Edition]

Thhee Irestalic heeddR, ‘wWizasd vl inestall CamGueard Secuity
Sysheen [Home Ediion] on poul computer. To conlinue,
chick Nest.

Camesd

4. Haga un clic sobre Next para continuar la instalacion.

Tirstel 1 il W e X
License Agreement r
Ploate ead the following Boence sgreement canehuly, ,L"

Press the PAGE DIO'WN key to see the rest of the agreement.

" LICENSING

1) This software iz NOT free software o freeware. What you have downloaded is an
Evaluation Version. This ewalustion lets pou try oult o features.

2) Thiz boenve grants you the abiity to nstall the Evabaston Wersion on ang number of PCs
for evaluation purposes. If you have a License Key, you may use that key on orly ONE
PT at ary one time. You ae free bo utiize the Evalustion Software for any non-commescial
puspose fior an unlmated amount of time

Do pou accept ol the berma of the precedng Licenie Agresment? If you chooze Mo, the
setup vl clove. To mstall CamGuard Secunty System [Home Edion]. you must sccept this
SRS

e [mgea] o

5. Haga un clic en YES para continuar la instalacion si acepta el acuerdo de licencia.



Select folder where Selup will install fles.

Sietup wll ircttall CamnbGuiaed Security Systeen [Hone Edion) in the folowing lakder.
To installto thiz foldes, click Next. To install io & different folder, chck Browse and select
another folder.

- Diestination Folder 1
C:\Program Fles\CamGusid Bpowse... | ‘

_Cmc_|

6. Elija la direccion final de instalacion de programa.

Pleate select a program folder, @

Setup wall add program icons bo the Program Folder kxiad balow. You may types a new folder |
name, of select one from he: ewdsting folders st Click Next to continue.

Program Folders:

[CariGuaid

Eisting Feldess:

Cybeilink PowesDVD
EVEREST Home Ediion 2.0
Mi #t Office
Mtk Print Server

QuickTime Abetnative

| Fieal Alemative:

Skype

SoundHitix &

<ﬂn|w>|c«w|l

7. Haga un clic sobre Next para continuar la instalacion de programa.
- e

Setup Status

CamGuard Security System [Home Edition) Setup is performing the requested operations.

Instaling:  CamGuard Secuity Systern (Home E dition)
C:%Program Files\CamGuard\ij15.dl

[

IngtallShizid

8. Espere unos minutos para terminar la instalacion.



InstallShield ‘Wizard Complete

Setup has finished installing CamGuard Security System [Home
E dition] an your computer.

[¥ Fun CamGuard Security Systern [Home: E ditionf

Finish | t |

9. Al instalar el programa completamente haga un sobre Finish.

)
%
Option Tools Help

Device Setting

Alarm Actions Setting

Alarm Schedule Setting
Motion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

Skins L4
Hide Application

Equipo video

Equipo: Podra utilizarse el equipo video mencionado en el ordenador de Ud.; elija una
de las cuatro fuentes de video.

Propiedades: Visualizard la ventana de didlogo de equipo video seleccionado.

Opciones: Visualizara y ajustara la dimension de la imagen y la frecuencia de repeticion
del equipo video seleccionado.

Equipo audio

Equipo: Podra utilizar el equipo audio mencionado en el ordenador de Ud.; elija una de
las cuatro fuentes de audio. No es necesario de elegir cualquier audio.

Propiedades: Visualizard la ventana de didlogo de equipo audio seleccionado.



f{? Option Center

-+ Alarm Actions

-+ Alarm Schedule
-+ Motion Detection

“-"igm Record Schedule

[use 2861 video

E |ﬂttr\bute J

[Se Z861 Videa

h Oiptions

[V\den Composite

USE Audio Device

[*] [attributs |

Sobre el alarma

Duracion de alarma(s): Tiempo desde la deteccion del incidente hasta la terminacion del

alarma.

| Local Monitor Options =

= Gf Option Center

7 Video Device
E87N ctout 4

» Alam Actions

+ Alarm Schedule
‘v Motion Detection

"B Record Schedule




Actividades durante un alarma

al Monitor Options

Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions

i@ video Device
= {4, About Alarm

- Sound
Select Sound File:

¥ 80 Record Loe
+ Motion Detection ® sound

L. Record Schedule [v] EA E-mail
) &y Client
V] & Telephone

[Blzm 12
@ sound Eile

[ | =

Preview

The Sound Invoked by Alarm

1. Sonido: Al detectar un incidente, el programa sonara una serie de sonidos para
ahuyentar al subversor. Ud. podra elegir sonidos incluidos en el programa o sus propios
ficheros de sonidos. El programa ofrece varios efectos actsticos para seleccion directa.
Primeramente elija el sonido “Sound” y después un sonido de la lista. Haga un clic
sobre OK para salvar los ajustes. También podra elegir otros ficheros de su disco.
Primero elija los ficheros acusticos “Sound files” y después haga un clic sobre el botoén
de directorio de ficheros en parte izquierda. Elija un fichero acustico (*.wav) en el disco

y haga un clic sobre OK para salvar el ajuste.

Grabacion de localidad

| Local Monitor Options =]

[=-5F Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Video Device
{4, About Alarm

» Alarm Schedule

+ Mation Detection
B Record Schedule

[ ) Soumd g Record Location

Save File Format:
@ ivideg
N Recording Videa Invoked by Alarm,

) Ly Client

@ Picture{JPEG)
) & Telephone

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm.

3. Cuando se halla un incidente, el programa grabara fotos o datos video sobre la
localidad automaticamente. Puede ajustar el deposito de fotos o videos. En "Locale
File Format" podré elegir la deposicion en forma de "Image(JPEG)" o "Video". Si
optaré por deposicion en forma de foto, jpeg se depositara cada 0.5 segundos desde
el momento de detectar el incidente hasta el fin del alarma. Cuando optara por
deposicion en forma de video, entonces la localidad de video se depositara desde el

momento de deteccion del incidente.



E-mail:

i Local Monitor Dptions =
=1 Option Center Alarm Set =2 alarm actions
S Video Device
- About Alarm
B0 e s 2 i Sonnd & Emal
+ Alarm Schedule Mal Send (SMTP) Server:

+ Motion Detection
B0 Record Schedue port: I VerlFy Identiy

[ B Record Loce

accourt: | | Password: | ]

) & Clien

¥4 3 Telephont address | |

Receiver: | ]

N e —

3. Cuando se hallara un incidente, el programa le informard a Ud. automaticamente
mediante un e-mail con fotos de antes y después del incidente como anexos al correo
electronico.

“Mail SMTP Server”, el servidor que manda mensajes electronicos. Los detalles son
accesibles desde el mailbox de proveedor de servicio. “Port” es el servidor de la puerta
SMTP que provee un servicio, normalmente 25. Los detalles son accesibles del mailbox
del proveedor de servicio. “Verificacion de identidad”, tipo de verificacion de la cuenta;
“Cuenta”, cuenta de correo electronico;

“Contrasefia”, contrasefia de correo electronico;

“Destinatario”, la cuenta de correo electronico para el recibo de aviso de alarma;
“Copia para”, si otros necesitan estar avisados, sus cuentas podran entrar aqui. Si hay

.

mas cuentas, separelas con *;

Teléfono

g Option Canker Alarm Set > alarm actions
E, videa Device

= {& About Alarm
(] e Sound & Telephone

+ Alarm Schedule o Record Loe| DTG device: [ Hazasses g
+  Motion Detection

B0 Record Schedule () B E-nail L N |
2 & cLient Diling Faied.

This function requires a modem on your computer.

4. Cuando se detectara un incidente, el programa va a componer el nimero telefénico
preseleccionado mediante el mddem instalado en el ordenador de Ud.

Para permitir esta funcion debera instalar un médem en su ordenador con linea
telefonica conectada.

La lista "Dialup Device" visualiza todos los equipos con seleccion telefonica en el



ordenador de Ud. Ahi seleccione su modem.

“Call Number” sera el numero a llamar para avisar el alarma. Una llamada de ensayo es
el “Test”.

Configuracion de alarma

| Lacal Monitor Options =
(=5 Optian Center
B Video Device « 2 :
-, bout Alsrm
gy Record Schedule _FF 01:00:00 _EF 02:00:00
Modify

Ajuste el sistema para vigilar la localidad solamente durante un periodo de tiempo.
Solamente durante el periodo ajustado por Ud., el sistema emitird un alarma al detectar
cualquier incidente. Por ello podra Ud. ajustar el sistema para vigilar solamente cuando
estd Ud. en el trabajo. Primeramente, para poder utilizar esta funcion, deberd identificar
y seleccionar la opcion de “Provocar alarma solamente durante periodos siguientes”.
Nuevo: Para anadir un periodo de tiempo nuevo;

Modificar: Para cambio de un periodo justamente seleccionado;

Cancelar: Para cancelar un periodo justamente seleccionado;

Borrar:  Borrar todos los periodos.

Deteccion de movimiento:

Alarm Set == Motion detection

] Enabis Moticn Detoction Area

CamGuard Security System hace posible ajustar la vigilacion del area y su sensibilidad
segun condiciones locales. Ajuste del 4rea de deteccion movimiento: Es posible ajustar
el area de deteccion y solamente en caso de un incidente detectado en el area se iniciara

un alarma. Edit: Para editar un area de vigilacia. Sensibilidad de deteccion: Este valor



sirve como valor limite de alarma. Indicacion de sensibilidad: El area azul indica los
valores hallados actualmente mientras que la linea roja indica los valores que ajustd Ud.
para la deteccion. Si el area azul excederd la linea roja, esto significa, que hay un
alarma inicializado. El programa emitird una piada para avisar.

Haga clic sobre el boton EDIT para editar el area de vigilancia. El programa ofrece tres
régimenes de editacion: creacion de secciones de dngulo recto mediante un raton,
inversion del area seleccionado y llenado de bloque de colores. Si utiliza Ud. la

seleccion de angulo recto o bloque de colores, podra hacer un clic en el boton derecho

del raton para borrar el 4rea seleccionado. Borrar: Borrado del area vigilado.

Plan de grabacion

3 Local Moniter Dptions

Record Set == Record schedule

Para grabar el video en localidad vigilada durante un tiempo determinado. Si quiere

Ud. utilizar esta funcion, primeramente debe marcar la opcion de “Autorizar la

grabacion en periodos siguientes”. Nuevo: Para afiadir un periodo de tiempo nuevo;

Modificar: Para cambio de un periodo justamente seleccionado; Cancelar: Cancelar los
b

periodos justamente seleccionados; Borrar: Borrar todos los periodos.



Selecciones de mando a distancia

Autoriza una cuenta de servicios a distancia: Ya que la direccion IP se cambiara para
algunos régimenes de conexion, siempre cuando se conectara Ud. al internet para
efectuar un acceso a distancia, tendra que conocer la direccion IP corriente de su
ordenador, lo cual resulta muy incomodo. Al autorizar la cuenta de servicios a distancia
podré Ud. utilizar la direccion fija para efectuar un acceso a distancia. La registracion
para establecer la cuenta es gratuita y podra someterla haciendo un clic en “Free
Account Registration”. Haga un clic sobre el boton "Remote Options" en la barra de
herramientas en el intermediario o sobre "Tool" - "Remote Options" en menu principal
para llamar la ventana de Remote Options. "Server Port": Puerta esté utilizada por un
servidor de web integrado en el programa. Bajo circumstancias normales no es
necesario ajustar este valor. No obstante podra reconfigurar esta puerta segiin requisitos
de Ud. Si hay un servidor web otro que MS IIS instalado en su ordenador, entonces
asocie otros valores. En caso opuesto surgird un conflicto. “Derechos de acceso”: Para
ajustar la contrasefia de cuenta de acceso a distancia. Durante el acceso se requiere tanto
la cuenta como la contrasefia. El ajuste de ambos renglones esta recomendado
fuertemente para proteger la privacidad y la seguridad de ordenador de Ud. Ajuste de
acceso de un teléfono movil: El programa soporta un acceso a distancia de un teléfono
movil mediante el protocolo WAP. Podra estudiar en el movil una historia de entradas

sobre la localidad en forma de imagenes.

|#" Remote Options =
[X] Enable Remate Service Accolint
|
| Account: Password: [***

| {Modify Password}
| Free Account Redistration

Access Permission

password: [ |
I Web Server
Fart: 308
|
Mobile Phone Access Options
| Pickure Format; ® GIF (3 JFEG Q) WBMP (D) PNG
| Image Size: ‘Widkh: 120 Height; (100
‘ The Remote Access WEB
htEp: fiquest.icuy. com:8,

| The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: /{guest.wap.icuy. com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server apply
mWeb local serve OK | Register successfully

El formato de imagenes compatible: Elija Ud. el formato de imagenes compatible con
su teléfono movil WAP. El programa convertira automaticamente las imagenes de la

localidad o grabaciones historicas en el formato elegido por Ud. para una visualizacion



coémoda en su teléfono movil. “Dimension de imagen”: Ajustar el tamafio de imagen al
acceder mediante el teléfono movil WAP tomando en cuenta la dimension de su
pantalla. “Direccion de pagina web para acceso a distancia”: Visualiza la direccion de
acceso a distancia en forma de pagina web. “Direccion para acceso de teléfono movil™:
Visualizar la direccion de acceso mediante el teléfono mévil. “Régimen de conexion”:
Sirve para visualizar el régimen corriente de conexion a red. Autoriza una cuenta de

servicios a distancia:

Selecciones sistematicas - Almacenamiento

Ruta de almacenamiento de ficheros de grabacion: Ajuste la ruta para almacenar los
ficheros de grabacion que incluyen grabacion planeada, grabacion de alarma'y
grabacion répida. Podra ajustar varias rutas de almacenamiento. Haga un clic en el
boton ADD a la derecha para anadir un directorio y un clic en el boton DELETE para
borrar la ruta escogida. Dias de almacenamiento de ficheros de grabacion: Numero de
dias para almacenar los ficheros de grabacion (incluso grabaciones planeadas,
grabaciones de alarmas y grabaciones rapidas) en el disco. El programa borraré
automaticamente los ficheros almacenados en el disco mas antiguos que el nimero
ajustado de dias. Si el espacio de disco es inferior a 100 MB, el programa borrara

automaticamente los ficheros de grabacion mas antiguos.

g System Options

:---Storage e ADiEstta:
- AutsRun went Record Directory;
- Yidea Overlay FiiDatal add
Metwark,
o Others k
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 =
Record AYIFile LengthiMinute ):
&0 o
*ideo record size about 1 20-250MHour
| Ok J | Cancel ]

Selecciones sistematicas — Auto Run

“Inicializar el programa automaticamente al inicializar el sistema”: Elija esta opcion
para autorizar la inicializacion automatica del programa al inicializar este mismo y la
recuperacion del estado antes del Gtlimo apago del sistema. “Telefonar automaticamente
al inicializar el programa”: Elija esta opcion para autorizar, después de la inicializacion
del programa, la llamada automadtica al acceso de internet en acuerdo con los

pardmetros ajustados. Este ajuste es conveniente para las redes que requieren llamadas



manuales para acceder al internet. Los ajustes para parametros especificos de llamadas

son iguales a los de llamadas automaticas del sistema.

!-T System Options -— E
- Storage
- AukoRun A Launch thie program automatically when the system starts
o Wideo Overlay A The program aukematically hide on starting:
- Metwark,
“Okhers Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Djalip-Desice:

|
l
l |
|

| Ok j | Cancel 1

Selecciones sistematicas — visualizacion en la pantalla

(OSD)

Visualizacion del nomre del equipo: Sirve para visualizar el nombre del equipo en video
o fotos captadas. Visualizacion de datos de tiempo: Sirve para visualizar la fecha y hora
del equipo en video o fotos captadas. Fuente: Ajuste de tipo de letra para el contenido

visualizado.

= P System Options

—Display Opkion
S0 Device
A 03D Time

- Others

—Font

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sarmple Text

Selecciones sistematicas - Red

Régimen de conexion al internet: Podra ajustarse o con deteccion automatica "Auto
Detection" o como conexion directa a la red "Direct Network Connection".
Generalmente, la deteccion automatica "Auto Detection" serd suficiente; si el programa
no puede hallar el tipo de red, ajustelo a la conexion directa a la red "Direct Network

Connection". Velocidad de conexion: Sirve para ajustar la velocidad de red. El ajuste



determina la frecuencia de fotos transmitidas al terminal remoto de vigilancia. Deberia
ajustarse en acuerdo con las condiciones reales de conexion al internet. En caso opuesto

podria afectar la vigilancia a distancia.

3 ¥ S_\r;tem Options
~ Storage
. AukoRun —Metwork Mod
Video Owerlay {® Automatically Detect
ark .
| Metwork Mode:Direct Connect In LAN m
e [ cheac|
(2 Cuskom
[Direct Conneck E
—hetwork Speed
® ‘Wide BandiFull Speed) () 56K Moderm {Sfps)
(D COMAJGPRS Accessi10fps) () @ther Low Speed(1fps)

| Ok j | Cancel ]

Selecciones sistematicas — Otras propiedades

Visualizacion de teclas de programa funcionales (hot keys): Estas teclas podran

ajustarse para visualizar o esconder

System lthiul-1—s

L

- Skorage ) .
L AibnRUA Hot Kesy of Hidden)Show Appllcaan.

Yideo Overlay CTRL +ALT +

; Metwark

hers Detention time before task status:
1 o=

| 0K j | Cancel i

HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100*
‘ hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.



Manual de instrucoes

Ref. Chacon : 34456

Conversor USB

LEIA ESTE MANUAL ATENTAMENTE E GUARDE-O PARA REFERENCIA
FUTURA
Este manual contém informagdes importantes acerca da utilizagdo do produto.
Se instalar este produto para terceiros, devera entregar este manual ou copia do mesmo

ao utilizador final.




[mportante!

Leia este manual de instrugdes atentamente antes de instalar ou utilizar o equipamento.

AVISO- O equipamento deve ser desmontado EXCLUSIVAMENTE por um técnico autorizado se for
necessario proceder a sua reparacgdo. Precaugdes de seguranga- Para garantir uma utilizagéo correcta e segura
deste sistema, ¢ essencial que os instaladores, utilizadores e técnicos de assisténcia cumpram as instrugdes de
seguranga contidas neste manual. Foram colocadas nas unidades indica¢des (e/ou simbolos) de aviso e de
precaucdo nos locais necessarios. Indicac¢ées de aviso e de precaugio

""WARNING" indica uma situagdo em que o incumprimento das instru¢des de seguranga pode provocar danos
pessoais. "CAUTION" indica uma situa¢do em que o incumprimento das instrugdes de seguranca pode
provocar danos no equipamento.

Indice

Antes de arrancar / Conteudo desta embalagem / Requisitos do sistema---1
Instalagao do conversor USB / Caracteristicas principais / Especificagoes---2
Instalacao do dispositivo---3

Instalagao do software---4

Device Setting / Video Device---7

Acerca do alarme / Sinal sonoro / Localiza¢ao do registo---8

E-mail / Telefone / Programagao do alarme---9

Detec¢ao de movimentos / Programar a gravagao---10

Utilizacao a distancia---11

Opgoes do sistema---12

Antes de arrancar

Leia as instrugdes de seguranga e de utilizagao atentamente antes de utilizar o conversor

USB e guarde este manual de instrugdes para referéncia futura.

- Mantenha o conversor USB for a do alcance das criangas.

- Mantenha o conversor USB afastado de fontes de calor, como sejam radiadores,
fogdes, etc..

- Nao altere o aparelho.

Conteudo desta embalagem

A caixa deve conter as seguintes pegas. Verifique se possui todas as pegas antes de
iniciar a instalacao.

- Um conversor USB

- Um CD-ROM com o software CamGuard

- Manual de instrucoes



Requisitos do sistema

- Pentium III ou superior

- 256 MB de RAM ou superior

- Porta 2.0 USB

- Unidade de CD-ROM (para a instalagdo do driver & software)

- Monitor a cores ou visor LCD

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE utilize apenas USB
1.1)

Instalacao do conversor USB

1. Ligue os cabos AV da camara com fios ou receptor sem fios a tomada AV.
2. Ligue o cabo USB a tomada USB do PC.
3. Insira 0 CD-ROM fornecido com o produto na unidade e instale o software e driver

CamGuard.
To PC

Power LED

p-s— Y

Caracteristicas principais

- Dimensao reduzida: (C)80mm x (L)35mm x (A)15mm.

- Conversao de sinais dudio/video analdgicos em sinais digitais através de conectores
RCA.

- Sem necessidade de bateria ou adaptador — alimentacao através de porta USB.

- Compressor de alta qualidade para acelerar frequéncia de trama de video.

- Baixo consume de energia; compativel com computador portatil.

- Compativel com formato de video NTSC ou PAL.
Especificacoes

- Entrada de video composto RCA x 1

- Saida de video USB standard flexivel

- Entrada de dudio E/D RCA para dudio estéreo
- USB2.0 PC standard



- Alimentacido pela porta USB, sem necessidade de alimentacdo externa

- Dimensdes de captagao video - 176x144,320 x 240, 640 x 480 pixéis

- Func¢do de imagem instantanea para captacdo de imagens paradas de 640x480 pixéis
- Alimentagdo - 5VDC, 220mA méx. através de porta USB

Video - 30fps em formato CIF

Instalacao do sistema

1. Faga dupla clique no icone “Setup” na pasta “Driver” 2. Aguarde um momento antes de instalar o

| U8B Wikl tio Deyive Drivers IntllSls U Wiser

EIED

Prepare 1o ingtall
Irstal IShield Wizard is installing, please wait.

MR ¥ideoffudio Device Driver imstallation is preparing InstallShield Wizard
It will help you to instzl the driver, pleass wil.

O O O LT LT

Cancel

2. Ainstalagdo estd concluida.

NOEE At E Iy sre v tr 2]

Imztallatics complete

InstallShicld wizard i3 complete US3 Video Device
Driver instalation.

|

=

‘

driver.

UBE Y il o Py iee vy e tap: ||

D

Installation statos
WEB Yideo Device Driver is now installing.

Iestall Copying USE Audio Driver
C:\Program Files'eWPIAVEWZE01HOST EXE

[um-u|1ﬂi»ﬂdm:nu||quumﬂln||u-.|-|u|nr||uuudnulhppll«ﬂduhh

4. Ao ligar o hardware, o driver deve instalar
novamente. Seleccione “custom install” para
seleccionar o driver.

| 1

Welcome to Device setup wizard

Setup Wizard will help you to install the device:
Video 2851

'\.] Please insert the installation CD or disk.

Hew would you like to install?

) Auto install the driver {recomeended)(1)
@ Custen install{advanced)(5)

Please c¢lick [Next] to proceed.

-h‘ulgy * -_Cancel

4. Seleccione “Search driver automatically” e clique

na caixa “Search in location”. Clique entdo no botao “Search”.

Flease select location of the driver,

(&) Search driver automatically (S}

Select Mile desnimation, includes all the drivers, find the

i will
best device driver.
[C)5earch driver (floopy, CD-ROM. .. )(M)

[#)8zarch in these location{():
C:\Docemerts and Settings\Administratorid o) [ SearchiR) |
() Do not search, 1 will chose the device driver{D)
Select the device driver from the list.
the driver compatible with your device.

Windows do not gearantes

[« Back (8] [ MWext (N} >] [ Cancel

6. Seleccione a pasta do software.

ag

Select sofiware folder

(i} Deskiop
¥ (L) My Docwrent
£ i My Computer
F li.%lmrk Meighbor
= O Driver
L& WO émtdi 1 B

Tao view sub folder, please click +.



7. Aguarde a instalagdo do driver. 8. Clique em “Finish” quando o driver

estiver totalmente instalado.

Device searching now, please wait. ..

Device installation finished.

7 Video 2861 Device driver is installed completely

Click finish to quit the installatiom.

Finigh |

Instalacao do software:

F’ = Select the language you
== wish to install

English ~|
Chinese (Simplied)
Chinese (Traditonal)

1. Faga duplo clique no programa de instalacio CamGuard.
2. Seleccione o idioma que pretende instalar e prima [Ok].
u«g?
ﬁ Select the language you
7 wish to install
[ | -]
OK I Cancel |

3. Clique em [Ok] para confirmar o idioma seleccionado.

[rstl 1R A B et | x|

mr——
Welcome to the InstollShield Wizard for
CambGuard Security System [Home Edition]

Thoe It s kel ‘wizawdd vell install CamGueand S ecusity
Systeen [Home E dibion] on poul computer. To conlinue,
chick Mo

[ Het> | Cancel

4. Clique em [Next] para prosseguir a instalagdo.



g l

License Agreement =y
Ploase read the folowing Boense agreement carofully, a&

Pross the PAGE DOWHN key to see the rest of the agreement.

= LICENSING

4]
E]MMnHDTMMuM&WpubMMMQm E
vahustion Version. This evahsstion lets you ty out ol festures.

ﬂ?*uimwukywﬂwabﬂywnﬁalh&m\hmmwm of PCs

fior evaluation purposes. If you a License pwmwwmxoymwul&
PCaIwmmeaolroeluuhehE Software for any non-commarcial
purpose for an unlimited amount of time.

=
Do you accept ol the temd of thy ding Licenze. 7 I you choose No, the

setup will close. ummmsms;ummmsmmmw this
agresmant.

<ok [ Yo | Mo |

5. Clique em [Yes] para prosseguir a instalacdo, apds a aceitacao do acordo de licenca.

Select folder where Selup will instal files.

Setup wll inttal CambGuard Securty System [Horme Ediion) in the alovang folder.
Toinstal to this folder, click Nest. To install to & diffevent foider, click Browse and select
another folder.

1~ Destination Folder

_ C:\Program Fies\CamGuard BL”
s [ e |

6. Seleccione o local onde pretende instalar o programa.

Select Pragram Folder |
Pleate select a peogram lokder,

Setup wall sdd program icons bo the Progeam Foldes Eslad below. ‘You may types & new folder |
niame, of select one from lhe exsting folders st Click Newd to continue. |

<nn|uea>|t;um||l

7. Clique em [Next] para instalar o programa..

Setup Status

CamGuard Securty Spstem (Home Edition] Setup iz perfaiming the requested operations.

Inztalling:  CamGuard Security System [Home Edition)
C:MProgram Files\CarmGuard'ijll 5.dll

L

InstallShisld




8. Aguarde alguns minutos até concluir a instalacao

d
1
InstallShield Wizard Complete

Setup has finished instaling CamGuard Security Systern [Home
Edition] on pour computer.

¥ Fun CamGuard 5ecurity System [Home Edition}

Finish | f |

9. Clique em [Finish] quando o software esta instalado.

X @ - _— = ——

e,
; = 5
¥r %

Dplion_ Tools Heip

Alarm Actions Setting
Alarm Schedule Setting

Makion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

skins L4
Hide Application

Sistema de video

Podera seleccionar um dos sistemas de video da lista no seu computador como fonte de
video.

“Attribute”: Mostrar a caixa de didlogo do sistema de video seleccionado.

“Options”: Visualizagdo e ajuste do tamanho e da frequéncia de trama (frame rate) do
sistema de video seleccionado.

Sistema audio

“Device”: Podera seleccionar um dos sistemas audio na lista no seu computador como
fonte de audio ou deixar a opgao vazia.

“Attribute”: Mostrar a caixa de didlogo do sistema 4udio seleccionado.



ption Center
Yideo Device
g About Alarm
- v Alarm Actions
-+ Alarm Schedule
¢ v Motion Detection
= -%m Reecord Schedule

Device Driver:

—idea Devic
Device:

Widea Format:

[ust 2861 video

[*] [Betrioues |

1156 2a61 Viden

|I Options

Wideo Input: Videa Compasite |E|
—Audio Devic
Device! [USB Audio Davice |z| ‘ Attribute 1

“About Alarm”

“Alarm Duration (s)”: O periodo de tempo entre a deteccao de uma situagdo anormal e

a desactivacao do alarme.

[1-F Option Center

® video Device
S8 about dlam

+ Alarm Actions

» Alarm Schedule

+ Maotion Detection
i Record Schedule

Alarm Set

(acerca do alarme):

Alsrm Duration(s):

s =

“Alarm Actions” (sinal sonoro):




| Local Monitor Options
=8 Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
E_ Viden Device
= {4l About slarm -
P caim Actions i Sound
+ ilarm Schedule 8 Becord Loge] ot Sound Fl:
+ Maotion Detection @ sound
B Record Schedule [ B E-nail
[ Alarm.
¥ &y Client [ [
¥ & Telephone @ Sound Eile
[ | =
The Sound Inveked by Alarm

1. “Sound”: Ao detector uma situagdo anormal, o programa emitird um sinal sonoro
para dissuadir o intruso. Podera seleccionar um dos efeitos sonoro fornecidos pelo
programa ou escolher o seu proprio efeito sonoro. O programa fornece alguns efeitos
sonoros para seleccdo directa. Seleccione primeiro "Sound" e a seguir seleccione um
dos efeitos da lista. Clique em "OK" para guardar a configuracdo. Podera também
seleccionar outros ficheiros no seu proprio disco. Seleccione primeiro "Sound files" e
clique no botao da pasta de ficheiros do lado direito. Seleccione o ficheiro de som

(*.wav) no disco e clique em "OK" para guardar a configuragao.

“Record location” (localizagio do registo):

| Local Monitor Options =

E-EP Option Center
# Yideo Device

Alarm Set > alarm actions

“ Record Location

%+ Mation Detection

© - Record Schedule

[v] &l Telephone

v
[v] B E-mail

.
@ &y Client

Save File Format:

® Hideo

@ Picture(JPEG)

Recarding Video Invoked by Alarm,

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm,

3. Ao detectar uma situagdo anormal, o programa guardara as imagens ou dados de
video automaticamente no ficheiro local. Poderé optar por guardar fotos ou imagens de
video. Em "Locale File Format", poderé seleccionar guardar como "Image(JPEG)" ou
"Video". Se optar por guardar como foto, a imagem Jpeg serd guardada de 0,5 em 0,5
segundo a partir do momento em que a situacdo anormal ¢ detectada até a desactivacao
do alarme. Se preferir guardar como video, o video local sera guardado a partir do

momento em que a situa¢ao anormal ¢ detectada.

E-mail:



| Local Monitor-Dptions =
& Optian Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
6, Video Device
£l About Alarm
B Actions (4 Sound & Evdl
+ #arm Schedule %] B Record Locs Mail Send (SMTF) Zerver:

+ Motion Detection 5 _
B Recard Schedule port; ¥ Verify Identity

¥ &y Client account: [ | Passward: | ]

] &l Telephon) address | ]

Receiver: | ]

e —

3. Ao detectar uma anomalia, o programa avisara o utilizador automaticamente por E-
mail, enviando as imagens captadas antes e depois da anomalia em anexo. “Mail SMTP
Server”, o servidor que envia o E-mail. Contacte o servidor da caixa de correio
electronico para mais informagdes. “Port”, a porta do servidor SMTP utilizada para
fornecer o servigo, sendo geralmente 25. Contacte o servidor da caixa de correio
electronico para mais informagdes. "Verify Identity", autentica¢ao da conta; "Account",
a conta de correio electronico; "Password", a palavra de passe da conta de correio
electronico; "Recipient", a conta para receber a notificagao do alarme; "Copy to", caso
seja necessario avisar outras pessoas, podera introduzir os enderegos. Para varios

enderegos, devera separa-los com (;).

“Telephone” (telefone):

| Local Monitor Dptions &=

= Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Sound & Telephone

® video Device
£ [, About
e 4 ecord Laad|  DiN3 devics: [ Haza tase ]
“- v Mation Detection " :
B Record Schedule ¥ B Email [ e
i

‘This function requires a modem on your computer.

-

4. Ao detectar uma anomalia, o programa ligara para o nimero pré-seleccionado através
do modem instalado no seu PC. Para activar a funcao, devera instalar no seu PC um
modem ligado a linha telefonica. "Dialup Device": a lista de todos os dispositivos dial-
up no seu computador. Seleccione o seu modem desta lista. "Call Number": o numero
para o qual o computador ligard para a comunicagdo do alarme. “Test": para efectuar

um ensaio.

“Alarm Schedule” (programagio do alarme):



{ ' Local Monitar Options =]
1P Option Certer Alarm Set = alarm schedule
® Yideo Device
(=&l About Alarm i > -
o, i b2 iflarm Invoked inthe List Perind.|
B Record Schecule
Modfy

Programar o sistema para que o local seja monitorizado apenas durante um determinado
periodo de tempo. O sistema activara o alarme apenas em caso de anomalia detectada
durante um determinado periodo de tempo. Assim, poderé configurar o sistema para
monitorizar apenas quando esta de servico. Se pretende utilizar esta funcdo, devera
activar e seleccionar a opgao "Alarm Invoked in the List Period".

“New””: Para adicionar um novo periodo;

”Modify”: Para alterar o periodo de tempo seleccionado;

”Delete”: Para anular o periodo de tempo seleccionado;

”Clear’: Para anular todos os periodos de tempo.

“Motion Detection” (deteccio de movimentos):

O sistema de seguranca CamGuard permite configurar a drea de monitorizagdo e a
sensibilidade de acordo com as condigdes locais. “Motion Detection Area Setting”: A
area de deteccao de movimentos pode ser configurado para que o alarme seja activado
apenas em caso de anomalia detectada naquela area. “Edit”: Para editar a area de
monitorizagdo. “Detection Sensitivity””: O nivel de sensibilidade da detec¢ao de
movimentos para a activacao do alarme. “Sensitivity Indication”: A zona verde indica o
valor detectado actualmente, enquanto a linha vermelha indica o valor de deteccao
seleccionado pelo utilizador. Se a area verde ultrapassar a linha vermelha, o alarme
estard activo. O programa emitird um sinal sonoro imediatamente.

Clique no botdo "Edit" para editar a 4rea de monitorizagdo. O programa fornece trés

modos de editar: para efectuar uma seleccdo rectangular com o rato, inverter a area



seleccionada e preencher um bloco a cores. Se optar pela selecgdo rectangular ou bloco
a cores, podera clicar no botao direito do rato para anular a area seleccionada. “Clear”:

Limpar a area de monitorizagao.

Alarm Sot == Mation detaction

b En

Para gravar imagens de video no local dentro de um determinado periodo de tempo.

Se pretende utilizar esta fungdo, devera activar primeiro a op¢ao "Enable Record in the
list period", seleccionando-a. “New:” Para adicionar um novo periodo; “Modify”’: Para
alterar o periodo de tempo seleccionado; “Delete”: Para anular o periodo de tempo

seleccionado; “Clear”: Para anular todos os periodos de
“Remote Options” (utilizacio a distincia)

“Enable remote service account”: Uma vez que, para alguns modos de ligagdo, o
enderego IP do seu computador sera alterado sempre que aceder a Internet, devera
introduzir o enderego IP actual sempre que solicitar o acesso remoto, o que ¢ muito
incomodo. Apoés a activagao da conta de acesso remoto, podera utilizar um enderego de
acesso fixo para iniciar o acesso remoto. Poderd solicitar uma conta gratis clicando em
"Free Account Registration".

Clique no botao "Remote Options" na barra de ferramentas do menu principal, ou em
"Tool" - "Remote Options" no menu principal para aceder a janela de Remote Options.
"Server Port": A porta usada pelo servidor da Web integrado no programa.
Normalmente ndo € necessario ajustar este valor. Podera, no entanto, reconfigurar esta

porte conforme as suas necessidades. Se estiver instalado outro servidor da Web como



seja MS IIS no seu computador, devera introduzir outros valores para evitar eventuais
conflitos.

"Access Permission": Para configurar a palavra de passe para acesso remoto.
Necessitara da conta e da palavra de passe para o acesso remoto. Recomenda-se que
configure este item para proteger a sua privacidade e a seguranca do seu computador.
“Mobile Phone Access Setting”: O programa ¢ compativel com acesso remoto via
telemovel (WAP). Podera visualizar os registos histdricos locais no telemével em forma
de imagens.

| Remote Options E

(<] Erable Remate Service Accaunt

Account: Password: [***

(Modify Password}
Free Account Reqistration

Access Permission

password: [ |
Web Server
Port: 508
Maobile Phone Access Options
Picture Format: @ GIF () IPEG () WBMP (D) PMNG
Image Size: Width: |120 Height: [100
The Remote Access WEB
htkpeffguest.icuy. com:s,

The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: ffguest.wap.icuy . com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server Apphy
[Web local serve OK | Register successfully

"Supported Image Format": Seleccione um formato de imagem compativel com o seu
telemovel WAP. O programa converterd automaticamente as imagens locais ou registos
historicos para o formato seleccionado no seu telemoével. "Image Size": Para configurar
as dimensdes da imagem em caso de acesso via WAP de acordo com o tamanho do ecra
do seu telemovel. "Remote Access Webpage Address": Para visualizar os enderegos aos
quais acedeu a distancia em forma de pagina da Web. "Mobile Phone Access Address":
Para visualizar o enderego ao qual acedeu através do seu telemével. "Connection
mode": Para visualizar o actual modo de ligagdo a rede.

Enable Remote Service Account:

“System Options — Storage” (opcdes do sistema)

“Path for Saving Path for Saving Record Files”: Configure o caminho para guardar os
ficheiros, incluindo a gravacdo programada, o registo de alarmes e o registo rapido.
Poder4 ajustar varios caminhos para guardar. Clique no botao "Add" a direita para
adicionar directorios e clique no botao "Delete" para anular o caminho seleccionado.
“Days for Retaining Record Files”: O numero de dias que os ficheiros de registo
(incluindo registos programados, registos de alarme e registos rapidos) devem ser

guardados no disco.



Os ficheiros guardados no disco durante mais dias do que o nlimero programado serdo
automaticamente anulados pelo programa. Se a memoria disponivel no disco for

inferior a 100M, o programa anulara automaticamente os ficheiros mais antigos.

System Options

E---Storage e ATiPecr
- AutsRUN went Record Direckory;
i video Crverlay FiiDatal add
;----Network
Lo Okhers ks
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 =
Record &VT File LengthiMinute):
&0 =
*ideo record size about 120-+250M{Haur
| OK j | Cancel j

“System Options - Auto Run” (arranque automatico)

"Launch the program automatically when the system starts": Seleccione esta op¢ao para
activar o arranque automatico do programa ao iniciar o sistema, resumindo o estado
anterior ao encerramento.

"Dialup automatically when the program starts": Seleccione esta op¢ao para activar a
ligacdo automatica de acesso a Internet de acordo com os parametros seleccionados
apos a iniciagdo do programa. Esta configuragdo pode ser til em caso de acesso a

Internet via ligacdo manual. A configurag¢@o dos parametros dial-up especificos ¢

idéntico aos da ligagdo pelo sistema.

|3l" System Options

~ Storage

o e | Laurich the proaram automatically when the system starts
o Video Overlay A iThe program automatically hide on starting!

i MNetwork,

~Others Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Biallp Device:

Wurmkers

|
I
l |
|

| oK J | Cancel I

System Options - On-Screen Display (visualizagio no ecra)

“Display Device Name”: Para mostrar o nome do dispositivo nas imagens ou ficheiros



de video captados.”’Display Time Stamp”: Para mostrar a data e a hora nas imagens ou
ficheiros de video captados. “Font”: Para seleccionar o tipo de letra da informagao

exibida no ecra.

=) P System Options

E---Storage sl
LtORLN isplay Option:
S0 Device
~Netwark, FA 05D Time
L Others

—Font:

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sample Text

“System Options — Network” (rede)

“Internet Connection Mode”: Podera seleccionar "Auto Detection" ou "Direct Network
Connection". Normalmente, "Auto Detection" € suficiente. Caso o programa nao
consiga detectar o tipo de rede, seleccione "Direct Network Connection". “Connection
Speed”: Para seleccionar a velocidade da rede. Esta configura¢ao determina a
frequéncia da trama fornecida ao terminal remoto. Deve ser configurado em
conformidade com a condigdo actual da ligacdo a Internet para ndo prejudicar o efeito
da monitorizagao a distancia.

!-'_l- Swystem Options — E

E---Storage
= futaRun
Video Overlay {® Aitomnatically Detect

—Hetwork Mod

i > Metwork Mode: Direct Connect In LaM m
[ [ creck”|
(3 Cuskam
[Direct Connect E
—hetwork Speed

® ‘Wide Band{Full Speed) () 56K Modem (Sfps)

() COMAJGPRS Accessi10fps) (O) Other Low Speed(1fps)

| oK J | Cancel J

“System Options-Others” (outras)

“Display program hot keys™: serao seleccionadas teclas rapidas para mostrar ou

esconder.



- Skorage
AukoRun
VYideo Overlay
Metwark

Hot KeylpF HiddenShow spplication:

CTRL +ALT +

Detention time before bask status:

1 ot

(o].€

i | Cancel I

HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100%
hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.




PriruCka pouzivatela

USB-Grabber

STAROSTLIVO SI PRECITAJTE A ULOZTE
Tato priruCka obsahuje dolezité informécie o funkcii vyrobku.
Ak instalujete tento vyrobok niekomu inému, musite ponechat priruku alebo

jej kopiu koncovému pouzivatelovi.




Dolezité!

Predtym nez budete instalovat a pouzivat tieto jednotky preCitajte si prosim pozorne priruCku.
UPOZORNENIE- Tieto jednotky mézu byt rozoberané iba opriavnenym technikom ak je pozadovany servis
Pre spravnu a bezpeCnil prevadzku tohto systému je nevyhnutné, aby instalujiici technici, koncovi pouzivatelia
a servisni technici dodrziavali vietky bezpe€nostné postupy opisané v tejto prirucke. Specifické vystrazné 4
upozorfAujiice napisy (a/alebo symboly) st vyznaCené na jednotke, tam kde je to potrebné

Vystrazné a upozorfujice napisy

"VYSTRAHA" indikuje situaciu, kde nedodrzanie spravneho postupu méze sposobit zranenie 0sdb.
"UPOZORNENIE" indikuje situaciu, kde nedodrzanie sprivneho postupu moze sposobit poskodenid
zariadenia.

Obsah

Skor ako zaCnete / Obsah tohto baliCku / Poziadavky na systém---1
Instalacia USB Grabbera / Klu€ové vlastnosti / Specifikacie------- 2

Instalécia zariadenia 3
Instalécia softvéru 4
Nastavenie zariadenia / video zariadenia 7
O poplachu / Cinnostiach pri poplachu / Nahravani lokality-------- 8
E-mail / Telefon / rozvrh poplachu 9
Detekcia pohybu/ rozvrh nahravania 10
Vol'by dialkového ovladania 11
Volitelné stCasti systému 12

Skor ako zaCnete

PreCitajte si prosim starostlivo nasledujiice bezpeCnostné a prevadzkové pokyny pred
prevadzkovanim USB Grabbera a uloZte si tito priruCku pre pouzivatela pre budice
pouzitie.

- Uchovavajte USB Grabber mimo dosah deti.

- Neuschovavajte USB Grabber pri zdrojoch tepla ako st radiatory, pece atd'.

- Nevykonavajte zmeny na tomto zariadeni

Obsah tohto baliCka

V krabici by mali byt zahrnuté nasledujice predmety. Skontrolujte si prosim pred
instalaciou, Ci ich mate vetky .

- USB Grabber

- CD-ROM so softvérom CamGuard

- Prevadzkova priruCka



Systémové poziadavky

- Pentium III alebo vyssie

- 256 MB RAM alebo viac

- 2.0 USB port

- CD-ROM mechanika (pre instalaciu ovladaCa a softvéru)

- Farebny monitor alebo LCD displej

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE mdze pouzivat iba
USB 1.1)

Instalacia USB Grabbera

1. Spojte AV piticu s AV kablami drotovej kamery alebo bezdrotového prijimaca.
2. Zasunte konektor USB kabla do pitice USB pocitaCa

3. Vlozte dodavany CD-ROM a instalujte softvér a ovladaC CamGuard
To PC

Power LED

Ep-s— Y

Hlavné vlastnosti

- malé rozmery: (D)80mm x (S)35mm x (V)15mm.

- Konvertuje analdgové audio / video signaly na digitalne prostrednictvom RCA
konektorov.

- Nie st potrebné Ziadne batérie alebo adaptér - napajanie je doddvané USB portom.
- Vysokokvalitny kompresor videa pre zrychlenie opakovacej frekvencie videa.

- Nizka spotreba napdjania, porovnatelna tieZ s notebookom.

- Podporuje video format NTSC alebo PAL.

Specifikacie
- Vstup video - jeden RCA kompozitny

- Vystup video - kompatibilny so Standardom USB
- Vstup audio L/R RCA pre stereo audio



- USB2.0 PC standard

- Napdjanie zo zbernice z portu USB, nie je potrebné vonkajSie napdjanie
- Rozmer zachyteného videa - 176 x 144, 320 x 240 a 640 x 480 pixlov

- Momentka pre zachytenie stojatého obrazu pri 640x480 pixloch

- Napgjacia jednotka - 5V DC, 220mA max. prostrednictvom USB portu

- Video — 30 obrazkov za sekundu pri rozmere CIF

Instalacia zariadenia

1. Dvakrat kliknite na ikonu “Setup” v prie€inku “Driver”

nainstalovanie ovladaCa

| DEEIWbor kit ryice Drivere [nstal IS LR cearl AEE
Prepare 10 install ‘ =

Iestal IShicld ®izard is installing, please wait. .\h
TR VideoSbudio Deviee Driver imstallatiea is preparing InstallShield Wizard
It will help you to imstal the driver, please wail.

2. Instalécia je teraz dokonCena.

NITER I ESID Fsre o e o)

Installatica coeplete

Instal IShield wizard is complete US3 Video Device
Driver insialation.

2. VyCkajte chvilu pre

TBE il DFyor Dnverseio) x|

Installation states
WEB Video Devica Briwer is sow installimg.

Install Copying USH Audio Driver
£:\Program Files\sPIAVEMES0] \HOST EXE

(ANRARRRNARRNNNAANNARNARRNRANRRRRRAARNARNRRNAR

4. Ovladac sa potrebuje nainstalovat znovu ak je
hardvér pripojeny. Zvol'te si uzivatel'ska instalaciu
pre volbu ovladaca.

R = 1
Welooas to Device setup wizard

Setup Wizard will belp you to install the device:
Video 2851

(+) Please insert the installation D or disk.

Few would you like te install?

O Auto install the driver { recommended)(l)
@ Cusion install{advanced)(8S)

Please ¢lick [Mext] to procesd,

4. Zvolte si “Hl'adaj ovlada€ automaticky” a kliknite

na pole “Hl'adaj v umiestneni”, potom kliknite na tlaCidlo “Hl'adaj”.

softvérom.

6. Vyberte prie€inok so



Please select location of the driver,

G} Search driver automatically (8)
Selest Mile destieation, includes all the drivers, it will find the

best device driver.
[J5earch driver (floopy, CD-ROM. . )(M)
[¥]Szarch in thase location();
C:\Docunents and Settings\Administratorid |

() Do not search, 1 will chose the device driver{D)
Select the deviee driver from the list, Windows do not guarantee
the driver compatible with your device.

[(= Back (B)] [Mext (K} 2] [ Camcel |

7. VyCkajte chvilu pre nainstalovanie ovladaCa

Device searching now, please wait...

1 Video 2861

| < Back (B) Cancel

InStalacia softvéru:

F’»’ & | Select the language you
: wish to install

English ~|

Chinese (Simplied)
Chinese (Traditional)

Select sofiware folder

[ Deskrop
# L) My Docuent
5 g My Computer
¥ lﬁ.\‘clmrk Heighbor
= I Driver
L& wou_drv411 B

Ta view sub folder, please click +.

(et ]

8. Kliknite na "Finish", ked’ sa

ovladac tiplne nainstaloval.

Device installation finished.

Device driver is installed cempletely

Click finigh to quit the installation.

Fimigh |

1. Dvakrat kliknite na instalaCny program CamGuard.

2. Zvol'te jazyk, v ktorom chcete vykonat intalaciu.

g

ﬁ Select the language you
0 wish toinstall

I Ad
oK |

Cancel |

3. Kliknite na OK po zvoleni pozadovaného jazyka.



st 181 A x|

R
Welcome bo the InstallShield Wizasd foo
% CamGuard Secuity System [Home Edition)

Thhee Irestalic heeddR, ‘wWizasd vl inestall CamGueard Secuity
Sysbeen [Home E diion] on poun computer, To condinus,
chick Nest

| Heds ]| cane

4. Kliknite na Next pre pokraCovanie v instalacii.
a3

eIl )il | e

License Agreement F
Ploase 10ad the lolowing Btnse agreement carshuly, ,\t'

Press the PAGE DIO'WN key to see the rest of the agreement.

" LICENSING

1) This software iz NOT free software o freeware. What you have downloaded is an J
Evaluation Version, This ewabustion lets pou by out ol features.

2) Thiz boenve grants you the abiity to nstall the Evabaston Wersion on ang number of PCs
lfor evalustion purposes. I you have a License Key, pou may use that key on only ONE
PT at ary one time. You ae free bo utiize the Evalustion Software for any non-commescial
puspose fior an unlimied amount of time.

Do pou accept ol the berma of the precedng Licenie Agresment? If you chooze Mo, the
setup will close. To mstall CamGuard Secusity S petem (Home Edion]. you must accept this
SRS

< frack | Yes | Ho |

5. Kliknite na Yes pre pokraCovanie v instalacii, ak akceptujete licenCnti dohodu.

| It iR e ld L gﬂ‘
Choosze Destination Location
Select folder whete: Setup willinstall iles. E-.y
=

Setup wall inatall Cambuiaed Security System [Hone Edion) in the foloving folder.
To install ko this foldes, click Next. To install to & different folder, chick Browse and select
arvother folder.

Destination Folder
C:\Program Files\CamGuard Bpowee.. |

6. Zvol'te cielové miesto kde chcete instalovat program.



Lereded [ e e
Select Program Folder
Pleare select a program lolder

Ssbup wall add puogram icons bo the Program Folder kslad below. 'vou may ypes & new Folder
name, of select one from Lhe ewdsting folders it Clhck Nest 1o continue,
Program Foiders:

i

Edsting Folders:

CyberLirk PowesDWD
EVEREST Homa Edibon 2.0
Microsoft Difice

Hestwocak. Pririt Server
QuickTime Abernative

Fieal Altemative

Skype

Soundhiax

< fack Heat > Cancel ]

7. Kliknite na Next pre pokraCovanie v inStal4cii programu.

Setup Status

CamGuard Security System [Home Edition) Setup is performing the requested operations.

Instaling:  CamGuard Secuity Systern (Home E dition)
C:%Program Files\CamGuard\ij15.dl

[ T

8. VyCkajte niekolko mintt pre dokonCenie instalacie.

Taziu P fiahl sl 1

InstallShield ‘Wizard Complete

Setup has finished installing CamGuard Security System [Home
E dition] an your computer.

[¥ Fun CamGuard Security Systern [Home: E ditionf

Finish | t |

9. Kliknite na Finish ked’ je softvér tiplne nainstalovany.



Security System

\

Device Setting

Alarm Actions Setting

Alarm Schedule Setting
Motion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

Skins L4
Hide Application

Video zariadenie

Zariadenie: MdZe byt pouzité video zariadenie, ktoré je uvedené vo vasom poCitaCi,
prosim zvol'te jeden zo Styroch zdrojov videa.

Vlastnosti: Zobrazi dialdogovy box vybraného video zariadenia.

Vol'by: Zobrazi a nastavi velkost obrazu a opakovaciu frekvenciu zvoleného video
zariadenia.

Audio zariadenie

Zariadenie: MdZe byt pouzité audio zariadenie, ktoré je uvedené vo vasom poCitaCi,
prosim zvol'te jeden zo $tyroch zdrojov audia. Nemusite zvolit Ziadne audio.

Vlastnosti: Zobrazi dialdégovy box vybraného audio zariadenia.

Device Driver:
—videa Device-
» Alarmn Actions i
» Alarm Schedule LB [USB 2861 Yideo E |ﬂtt”bUte J
» Mation Detection [ISE 2861 Video I -
£ Wideo Farmat: b = b
“-"igm Record Schedule Z @'
¥ideo Input: [V\den Composite |E|
—Audio Devic
Device: USE Audio Devica |E| |&ttr\bdte ]

O poplachu:

Dizka poplachu (s): Doba od Casu zistenia incidentu po dobu ukonCenia poplachu.



| Local Monitor Options =

[E&F opion Ceier | Alarm St
i é Video Device
(=870 bt alar >
v Alarm Actions Alarm Duration(s):
i v Alam Schedule 3 o

: ==
v Motion Dekection

“ Record Schedule

Cinnosti pri poplachu:

Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions

- §® video Device
= Abo

- Sound
Select Sound File:

[¥] g Recerd Lo

+ Motion Detection

H Sound
iy Record Schedule ¥ B E-mail ® soun
P
) &y Client [ Bl
¥ &b Tel ephone @ Sound e
[ | =

The Sound Invoked by Alarm

1. Zvuk: Ked' sa zisti incident, program bude prehravat sériu zvukov na zahnanie
narugitel'a. MoZete si zvolit zvukové efekty, ktoré st pontikané programom, alebo si
zvolit vlastné zvukové stubory. Program poskytuje niekol'ko zvukovych efektov pre
priamu volbu. Zvolte najprv zvuk "Sound" a potom zvolte jeden zo zoznamu. Kliknite
na "OK" pre uloZenie nastaveni. MoZete tiez zvolit iné siibory na Vagom disku. Najprv
vyberte zvukové stibory "Sound files" a potom kliknite na tlaCidlo prieCinku stiborov na
pravej strane. Zvolte zvukovy subor (*.wav) na disku a kliknite na "OK" pre uloZenie

nastavenia.

Nahravanie lokality:



[=-5F Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Video Device
B2 é about Alarm
BN 1m0 Actians
» Alarm Schedule
+ Motion Detection
B Record Schedule

gg Record Location

Save File Format:

@ ivideg

N Recording Videa Invoked by Alarm,
) Ly Client

@ Picture{JPEG)
) & Telephone

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm.

3. Ak je zisteny nejaky incident, program bude automaticky nahravat snimky alebo
video tidaje o lokalite. MdZete nastavit ukladanie snimok alebo videa. V "Locale
File Format", moZete zvolit ukladat ako "Image(JPEG)" alebo "Video". Ak zvolite
ukladat ako snimku, Jpeg snimka bude ukladana kazdych 0.5 sekundy od momentu,
kedy bol zisteny incident az do konca poplachu. Ak zvolite ulozit ako video, potom

video lokality bude uloZené od okamihu kedy bol incident zisteny.

L3
mail:
-
L]
j  Local Monitor Dptions =
-5 Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
S Video Device
=&l About Alarm
B0 e s 2 i Sonnd & Emal
+ Alarm Schedule ¥ B RBecord Locs Mal Send (SMTP) Server:
+ Motion Detection
40 Record Schedule port: Py denty
¥ &y client account: | | Password: | ]
¥4 3 Telephont address | |

Receiver: | ]

N e —

3. Ked je zisteny incident, program Vés bude automaticky informovat prostrednictvom
e-mailu so snimkami pred a po incidente ako prilohami mailu.

“Mail SMTP Server”, server ktory zasiela e-mailové spravy. Detaily st dostupné z mail
boxu poskytovatela sluzby. “Port”, je portom SMTP server, ktory poskytuje sluzbu,
zvyCajne je to 25. Detaily st dostupné z mail boxu poskytovatela sluzby. "Overenie
identity", typ overenia uCtu;

"Ulet", G€et e-mailu;

"Heslo", heslo e-mail;

"Prijemca", e-mailovy uCet pre prijem ozndmenia o poplachu;

"Kopia do ", ak ini potrebuju byt upozorneni, ich uCty tu mozu byt vlozené. Pri

viacerych uCtoch ich oddelujte s (;).



Telefon:

|’ Local Monitor Options -
& opton center Alarm Set > alarm actions
E, videa Device
= & About
[ ¥ c Sound & Telephone

v Ak s o Record Loe| DTG device: [ Hazasses =]
+ Motion Detection & i
B0 Record Schedule L N |
i

This function requires a modem on your computer.

4. Ak je zisteny incident, program bude vytaCat prednastavené telefonne Cislo
prostrednictvom modemu instalovanom vo Vasom PC.

Pre povolenie tejto funkcie potrebujete nainstalovat modem na Vagom PC s pripojenou
telefonnou linkou.

"Dialup Device", zoznam ukazuje vSetky zariadenia s telefonnou vol'bou na Vasom
pocCitaCi. Prosim, tu si vyberte V4§ modem.

"Call Number", toto Cislo bude volané pre ozndmenie poplachu. "Test", testovacie

volanie.

Rozvrh poplachu:

{Local Monitor Options =
=P Option Center Alarm Set > alarm schedule
® Video Device
e, About Alarm - e
+ Alarm Actions EA plarm Invoked i the Lt Perind ;
+ Taton Detectin 2 Jtart Time
*331 Record schedule _E5F 01:00:00 E3F 07:00:00
Modify

Nastavte systém na monitorovanie lokality iba poCas urCitého Casového obdobia. Iba
pocCas obdobia, ktoré ste nastavili, bude systém vydavat poplach pri akomkol'vek
zistenom incidente. Preto moZete nastavit systém aby monitoroval iba vtedy, ked’ ste v
sluzbe. Najprv, ak chcete pouzivat tito funkciu, musite oznaCit a vybrat volbu
"Poplach vyvolat iba v nasledujucich dobach".

Nové:  Pre pridanie nového Casového obdobia;

Zmenit: Pre zmenu prave zvoleného Casového obdobia;

Zrudit:  Pre zruSenie prave zvoleného Casového obdobia;

Vymazat: Zmazat vietky Casové obdobia.



Detekcia pohybu:

14 Local Monitor Dptions

Alarm Set >> Motion detection

] Enbis Moticn Detadtion Arss

[z

CamGuard Security System umoZfuje aby monitorovanie oblasti a citlivost
monitorovania bola nastavena podl'a miestnych podmienok. Nastavenie oblasti detekcie
pohybu: Je mozné nastavit oblast detekcie a iba v pripade zisteného incidentu v tejto
oblasti bude zisteny poplach. Edit: Pre editovanie oblasti monitorovania. Citlivost
detekcie: Tato hodnota slizi ako hrani€na hodnota pre poplach. Indikécia citlivosti:
Modr4 oblast indikuje aktualne zistené hodnoty, zatial’ Co Cervena Ciara indukuje Vami
nastavené hrani€né detekCné hodnoty. Ak modré oblast presiahne Cervenu Ciaru,
znamena to, Ze je spusteny poplach. Program vyda zvuk pipnutia ako upozornenie.
Kliknite na tlaCidlo "Edit" pre editaciu oblasti monitorovania. Program ponuka tri
rezimy editovania: tvorbu pravouhlych vyrezov pomocou mysi, inverziu zvolenej
oblasti a vyplnenie farebného bloku. Ak pouzivate pravouhly vyber alebo farebny blok,
mozete klikntit na pravé tlaCidlo mysi aby ste vymazali zvolena oblast. Vymazat:

Vymazanie monitorovanej oblasti.

Alarm et == Mation detection

| Enab Detection Area

Rozvrh nahravania:



Record Set == Record schedule

Pre nahravanie videa v sledovanej lokalite v urCenom Casovom obdobi. Ak chcete
pouzivat tuto funkciu, mali by ste pre jej vyber najprv oznaCit volbu" Povolit
nahravanie v nasledujtcich Casovych obdobiach" Nové: Pre pridanie nového Casového
obdobia; Zmenit: Pre zmenu prave zvoleného Casového obdobia; Zrusit: Zrusit prave

zvolené Casové obdobie; Zmazat: Zmazat vsetky Casové obdobia.

Volby dialkového ovladania

Povoluje uCet dialkovych sluzieb: Pretoze IP adresa sa bude menit pre niektoré rezimy
pripojenia, vzdy ked' sa pripojite na internet a vykonavate dialkovy pristup, potrebujete
vediet aktualnu IP adresu vasho pocitaCa, Co je velmi nepohodlné. Potom, Co povolite
ucet dialkovych sluzieb mozete pouzivat pevnii adresu pre vykonanie dialkového
pristupu. Prihlaska na zriadenie GCtu je bezplatna, mozete sa prihlasit kliknutim na
"Free Account Registration". Kliknite na tlaCidlo "Remote Options" na nastrojovej liste
v hlavnom rozhrani, alebo na "Tool" - "Remote Options" v hlavnom menu pre
vyvolanie okna Remote Options. "Server Port": Port je pouzivany webovym
serverom, ktory je zabudovany v programe. Za beznych okolnosti nie je potrebné tiito
hodnotu nastavovat. Mozete viak rekonfigurovat tento port podl'a Vasich poziadaviek.
Ak je iny web server ako MS IIS nainstalovany vo Vasom pocitaCi, potom prosim
prirad’te iné hodnoty. V opaCnom pripade sa vyskytne konflikt. "Pristupové prava": Pre
nastavenie hesla uCtu pre dialkovy pristup. Pri pristupe st vyzadované ako uCet, tak aj
heslo. Silne sa odporuca, aby ste nastavili obidve polozky pre ochranu Véasho sukromia
a bezpeCnosti Vasho poCitaCa. Nastavenie pristupu z mobilného telefonu: Program
podporuje dialkovy pristup z mobilného telefonu protokolom WAP. Mézete si prezerat

na telefone historiu zaznamov o lokalite vo forme obrazkov.



|3 Remote Options E
[X] Enable Remate Service Accolint

Account: Password: [***

{Modify Password)
Free Account Redistration

Access Permission

password: [ |
Web Server
Fart: 308
Mobile Phone Access Options
Pickure Format; ® GIF (3 JFEG Q) WBMP (D) PNG
Image Size: ‘Widkh: 120 Height; (100
The Remote Access WEB
htEp: fiquest.icuy. com:8,

The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: /{guest.wap.icuy. com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server apply
mWeb local serve OK | Register successfully

Podporovany format obrazkov : Prosim zvolte format obrazkov podporovanych Vasim
WAP mobilnym telefénom. Program bude automaticky konvertovat obrazky lokality
alebo historickych zdznamov tohto formatu podl'a Vasej vol'by pre pohodIné prezeranie
na Vasom mobilnom telefone. "Rozmer snimky": Nastavit velkost obrazku pri pristupe
cez WAP mobilny telefon vzhladom na jeho velkost displeja. "Adresa Web stranky pre
dialkovy pristup": Zobrazenie adresy ku ktorej sa dial’kovo pristupuje vo forme
webovej stranky. "Adresa pre pristup z mobilného telefonu": Zobrazit adresu ku ktorej
sa pristupuje prostrednictvom mobilného telefénu. "Rezim pripojenia": Pre zobrazenie

aktualneho rezimu sietového pripojenia. Povoluje uCet dialkovych sluZieb:

Systémové volby - Uchovanie

Cesta pre uchovavanie zdznamovych suborov: Nastavuje cestu pre uchovavanie
z4dznamovych stiborov, ktoré zahffaju planovany zdznam, zdznam poplachu a rychly
zaznam. MoZete nastavit viacero ciest pre ukladanie. Kliknite na tlaCidlo "Add" vpravo
pre pridanie adreséra a kliknite na tlaCidlo "Delete" vpravo na zmazanie vybranej cesty.
Dni uchovévania zdznamovych suborov: PoCet dni pre uchovanie zdznamovych
suborov (vratane planovanych zaznamov, poplachovych zaznamov a rychlych
z4dznamov) na disk. Subory uchovéavané na disku starsie ako poCet nastavenych dni
budt automaticky mazané programom. Ak je diskovy priestor mensi ako 100 MB,

. J . w . r r 14
program bude automaticky mazat najstarSie zaznamové stbory.



|3 -'System Options

L

E---Storage TR e
- AutoRuUR went Record Direckary:
- Yideo Overlay FiiDatal Add
- Network
o Others ;
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 =

Record AYIFile LengthiMinute ):
&0 o

*ideo record size about 1 20-250MHour

| Ok J | Cancel J

Systémové volby - Auto Run

"Spusti program automaticky pri $tarte systému": Zvol'te tito moznost pre povolenie

automatického spustenia programu a pri Starte systému a obnovenie stavu pred

poslednym vypnutim systému. "Automaticky zavolaj ked’ sa program sptsta": Zvolte

tito volbu pre povolenie automatického vytoCenia pristupu k internetu podl'a

nastavenych parametrov po Starte programu. Toto nastavenie je vhodné pre tie siete,

ktoré vyzaduju manudlne vytaCanie pre pristup k internetu. Nastavenia pre $pecifické

parametre vytaCania st rovnaké ako pre vytaCanie systémom.

System Options

1

- Storage

- AukoRun A Launch thie program automatically when the system starts
o Wideo Overlay A The program aukematically hide on starting:

- Metwark,

“Okhers Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Djalip-Desice:

I
MUrter; I |
e

|

| Ok j | Cancel j

Systémové volby - displej na obrazovke (OSD)

Zobrazenie mena zariadenia: Pre zobrazenie mena zariadenia na videu alebo

zachytenych snimkach. Zobrazenie Casovej znamky: Pre zobrazenie datumu a Casu

zariadenia na videu alebo zachytenych snimkach. Font: Nastavenie druhu pisma pre

zobrazovany obsah.



| "_ System Options

E---Storage el
- fukoRun BRI
& S0 Device
~Network |4l 05D Time
i Dthers

—Font

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sarmple Text

Systémové volby - Siet

Rezim pripojenia internetu: Mdze byt nastaveny bud’ s automatickou detekciou "Auto
Detection" alebo ako priame pripojenie k sieti "Direct Network Connection". Vo
vieobecnosti, automaticka detekcia "Auto Detection" bude postaCovat v pripade, Ze
program nemdze zistit typ siete nastavte ju na priame sietové pripojenie "Direct
Network Connection". Rychlost pripojenia: Pre nastavenie rychlosti siete. Nastavenie
urCuje snimkovu frekvenciu poskytovan( pre vzdialeny monitorovaci terminél. Mala by

byt nastavena v stilade so skuto€nymi podmienkami pripojenia k internetu. V opaCnom

pripade moze dojst k ovplyvneniu dialkového monitorovania.

System Options

o Storage

futoRun —Metwork Mod
Video Owerlay {® Automatically Detect
b Metwork Mode:Direct Connect In LAN m
[ [ cheac|
(2 Cuskom
[Direct Conneck E

—hetwork Speed
® ‘Wide BandiFull Speed) () 56K Moderm {Sfps)

(D COMAJGPRS Accessi10fps) () @ther Low Speed(1fps)

| Ok j | Cancel J

Systémové volby - Ostatné

Zobrazenie programovych funkCnych klavesov (hot keys): FunkCné klavesy (hot keys)

budu nastavené pre zobrazenie alebo skrytie



1 System Options

AukoRun
VYideo Overlay
Metwark

Storage
o Hot KeylpF Hidden/Show Applicatior:

CTRL + ALT +

1

s Detention time before kask status:

=]
= 2]

[ o

! | Cancel I

HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100*
hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.




PriruCka uzivatele

USB-Grabber

PECLIVE SI PROCTETE A ULOZTE
Tato pFiruCka obsahuje dUleZité informace o funkci vyrobku.
Pokud instalujete tenhle vyrobek nékomu jinému, musite ponechat pFiruCku nebo jeji

kopii koncovému uzivateli.




Diilezité!
fiv nez budete instalovat a pouzivat tyto jednotky, proCtéte si prosim pozorné pfiruCku.
POZORNENI - Tyto jednotky mohou byt rozebirany jen opravnénym technikem, pokud je poZzadovén
ervis. Pro spravny a bezpeCny provoz tohoto systému je nevyhnutné, aby instalujici technici, koncovi uzivatelé
servisni technici dodrzovali v§echny bezpeCnostni postupy popsané v této pfiruCce. Specifické vystrazné a
pozorfujici napisy (a/nebo symboly) jsou vyznaCeny na jednotce tam, kde je to zapotrebi.
ystrazné a upozoriujici napisy
'VYSTRAH@" indikuje situaci, kde nedodrzeni spravného postupu muze zpUsobit zranéni osob.
"UPOZORNENT{"indikuje situaci, kde nedodrzeni spravného postupu milze zpUsobit poskozeni zaFizeni.

Obsah
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Driv nez zaCnete

ProCtéte si prosim peClivé nasledujici bezpeCnostni a provozni pokyny pred
provozovanim USB Grabber a uloZte si tuto pfiruCku pro uzivatele pro budouci pouziti.
- Uchovavejte USB Grabber mimo dosah déti.

- Neuchovavejte USB Grabber u zdrojU tepla, jako jsou raditory, pece atd.

- Nevykonavejte zmény na tomto zafizeni

Obsah tohoto baliCku

V krabici by mély byt obsazeny nasledujici pfedméty. Zkontrolujte si prosim pfed
instalaci, zda je mate vSechny .

- USB Grabber

- CD-ROM se software CamGuard

- Provozni pfiruCka



Systémové pozadavky

- Pentium III nebo vyssi

- 256 RAM nebo vetsi

-2.0 vstup USB 2.0

- CD-ROM mechanika (pro instalaci ovladaCe a software)

- Barevny monitor nebo LCD disple;j

- Windows 98SE/ Windows 2000/ Windows XP (Windows 98SE mUzZe spoustét jen
USB 1.1)

Instalace USB Grabber

1. Spojte AV patici s AV kabely dratové kamery nebo bezdratového pfijimace.
2. Zasunte konektor USB kabelu do patice USB poCitaCe.

3. Vlozte dodavany CD-ROM a instalujte software a ovlada¢ CamGuard
To PC

Power LED

Ep-s— Y

Hlavni vlastnosti

- Malé rozméry: (D) 80mm x (S) 35mm x (V) 15mm.

- Konvertuje analogové audio / video signély na digitalni prostfednictvim RCA
konektorU.

- Nejsou potfebné zadné baterie nebo adaptér - napédjeni je dodavano USB portem.
- Vysoce kvalitni kompresor videa pro zrychleni opakovaci frekvence videa.

- Nizka spotfeba napdjeni, srovnatelnd téZ s notebookem.
- Podporuje video format NTSC nebo PAL.

Specifikace

- Vstup video - jeden RCA kompozitni
- Vystup video - kompatibilni se standardem USB
- Vstup audio L/R RCA pro stereo audio



- USB2.0 PC standard

- Napégjeni ze sbérnice z portu USB, neni potfebné vné;jsi napajeni

- Rozmér zachyceného videa - 176 x 144, 320 x 240 a 640 x 480 pixelU
- Momentka pro zachyceni stojatého obrazu pFi 640x480 pixelech

- Napéjeci jednotka - 5 V DC, 220 mA max. prostfednictvim USB portu
- Video - 30 obrazkUll za sekundu pfi rozméru CIF

Instalace zarizeni

1. Dvakrat kliknéte na ikonu “Setup” ve slozce “Driver”

2. VyCkejte chvili pro nainstalovani ovladace.

BBV eofh ooV pyate (v red il IS LT ]| AEE U5 il s Fi s Wi ar S iny x|

Prepare to install ‘ ¥ Ingtallation status Wi "I
InstallShield Wizard is installing, please wait. I | i .

TR VideoSbudio Deviee Driver imstallatiea is preparing InstallShield Wizard
It will help you to imstal the driver, please wail.

WEB Video Devica Briwer is sow installimg.

Install Copying USH Audio Driver

£:\Program Files\sPIAVEMES0] \HOST EXE

['-!lu- T T T T T LT LT LTI LI T LT

[ Concel ]
4. Ovladac tfeba nainstalovat znovu, pokud je
hardware pFipojen. Zvolte si uzivatelskou instalaci
pro volbu ovladace.

3. Instalace je nyni dokonCena.

| : - S &l | myrarir= "
PUEER L e e S el it B A 1
Installation complete Welcome to Device setup wizard
InstallShield wizard is complete US3 Video Device ¥ : 5 <
5 i 2 Setup Wizard will belp you to install the device:
Driver insialation.
Video 2851
(+) Please insert the installation D or disk.
Few would you like te install?
O Auto install the driver { recommended)(l)
@ Cusion install{advanced)(8S)
Please ¢lick [Mext] to procesd,

4. Zvolte si “Hledej ovladaC automaticky” a kliknéte na pole “Hledej v umisténi”, potom kliknéte na

tlaCitko “Hledej”. 6.  Vyberte slozku se software.



Please select location of the driver,

G} Search driver automatically (8)
Selest Mile destieation, includes all the drivers, it will find the

best device driver.
[J5earch driver (floopy, CD-ROM. . )(M)
[¥]Szarch in thase location();
C:\Docunents and Settings\Administratorid |

() Do not search, 1 will chose the device driver{D)
Select the deviee driver from the list, Windows do not guarantee

the driver compatible with your device.

[(= Back (B)] [Mext (K} 2] [ Camcel |

7.  VyCkejte chvili pro nainstalovani ovladace.

Device searching now, please wait...

1 Video 2861

| < Back (B) Cancel
Instalace software:
- d]
F‘e’ Q Select the language you
ol wish to install
English j
Chinese (Simplied)

Chinese (Traditional)

Select sofiware folder

[ Deskrop
# L) My Docuent
5 g My Computer
¥ lﬁ.\‘clmrk Heighbor
= I Driver
L& wou_drv411 B

Ta view sub folder, please click +.

(et ]

8. Kliknéte na "Finish", kdyz se

ovladac tipIné nainstaloval.

Device installation finished.

Device driver is installed cempletely

Click finigh to quit the installation.

Fimigh |

1. Dvakrat kliknéte na instalaCni program CamGuard.

2. Zvolte jazyk, v kterém chcete vykonat instalaci.

Select the language you
wish to install

m

I Ad
oK |

Cancel |

3. Kliknéte na OK po zvoleni pozadovaného jazyka.



st 181 A x|

R
Welcome bo the InstallShield Wizasd foo
% CamGuard Secuity System [Home Edition)

Thhee Irestalic heeddR, ‘wWizasd vl inestall CamGueard Secuity
Sysbeen [Home E diion] on poun computer, To condinus,
chick Nest

| Heds ]| cane

4. Kliknéte na Next pro pokraCovani v instalaci.
a3

eIl )il | e

License Agreement F
Ploase 10ad the lolowing Btnse agreement carshuly, ,\t'

Press the PAGE DIO'WN key to see the rest of the agreement.

" LICENSING

1) This software iz NOT free software o freeware. What you have downloaded is an J
Evaluation Version, This ewabustion lets pou by out ol features.

2) Thiz boenve grants you the abiity to nstall the Evabaston Wersion on ang number of PCs
lfor evalustion purposes. I you have a License Key, pou may use that key on only ONE
PT at ary one time. You ae free bo utiize the Evalustion Software for any non-commescial
puspose fior an unlimied amount of time.

Do pou accept ol the berma of the precedng Licenie Agresment? If you chooze Mo, the
setup will close. To mstall CamGuard Secusity S petem (Home Edion]. you must accept this
SRS

< frack | Yes | Ho |

5. Kliknéte na Yes pro pokraCovani v instalaci, pokud akceptujete licenCni dohodu.

| It iR e ld L gﬂ‘
Choosze Destination Location
Select folder whete: Setup willinstall iles. E-.y
=

Setup wall inatall Cambuiaed Security System [Hone Edion) in the foloving folder.
To install ko this foldes, click Next. To install to & different folder, chick Browse and select
arvother folder.

Destination Folder
C:\Program Files\CamGuard Bpowee.. |

6. Zvolte cilové misto, kde chcete instalovat program.



Lereded [ e e
Select Program Folder
Pleare select a program lolder

Ssbup wall add puogram icons bo the Program Folder kslad below. 'vou may ypes & new Folder
name, of select one from Lhe ewdsting folders it Clhck Nest 1o continue,
Program Foiders:

i

Edsting Folders:

CyberLirk PowesDWD
EVEREST Homa Edibon 2.0
Microsoft Difice

Hestwocak. Pririt Server
QuickTime Abernative

Fieal Altemative

Skype

Soundhiax

< fack Heat > Cancel ]

7. Kliknéte na Next pro pokraCovani v instalaci programu.

Setup Status

CamGuard Security System [Home Edition) Setup is performing the requested operations.

Instaling:  CamGuard Secuity Systern (Home E dition)
C:%Program Files\CamGuard\ij15.dl

[ T

8. VyCkejte n€kolik minut pro dokonCen instalace.

Taziu P fiahl sl 1

InstallShield ‘Wizard Complete

Setup has finished installing CamGuard Security System [Home
E dition] an your computer.

[¥ Fun CamGuard Security Systern [Home: E ditionf

Finish | t |

9. Kliknéte na Finish, kdyz je software iplné€ nainstalovany.



Security System

\

Device Setting

Alarm Actions Setting

Alarm Schedule Setting
Motion Detection Setting
Record Schedule Setting

Change Device
System Options

Skins L4
Hide Application

Video zarizeni

Zafizeni: MUze byt pouzito video zafizeni, které je uvedeno ve Vasem poCitaCi, zvolte
prosim jeden ze Ctyf zdrojU videa.

Vlastnosti: Zobrazi dialogovy box vybraného video zafizeni.

Volby: Zobrazi a nastavi velikost obrazu a opakovaci frekvenci zvoleného video
zafizeni.

Audio zafizeni

ZaFizeni: MUze byt pouzito video zafizeni, které je uvedeno ve Vasem poCitaCi, zvolte
prosim jeden ze Ctyf zdroju audia. Nemusite zvolit zadné audio.

Vlastnosti: Zobrazi dialogovy box vybraného audio zafizeni.

Device Driver:
—videa Device-
» Alarmn Actions i
» Alarm Schedule LB [USB 2861 Yideo E |ﬂtt”bUte J
» Mation Detection [ISE 2861 Video I -
£ Wideo Farmat: b = b
“-"igm Record Schedule Z @'
¥ideo Input: [V\den Composite |E|
—Audio Devic
Device: USE Audio Devica |E| |&ttr\bdte ]

O poplachu:

Délka poplachu (s): Doba od Casu zjisténi incidentu po dobu ukonCeni poplachu.



| Local Monitor Options =

[E&F opion Ceier | Alarm St
i é Video Device
(=870 bt alar >
v Alarm Actions Alarm Duration(s):
i v Alam Schedule 3 o

: ==
v Motion Dekection

“ Record Schedule

Cinnosti pfi poplachu:

Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions

- §® video Device
= Abo

- Sound
Select Sound File:

[¥] g Recerd Lo

+ Motion Detection

H Sound
iy Record Schedule ¥ B E-mail ® soun
P
) &y Client [ Bl
¥ &b Tel ephone @ Sound e
[ | =

The Sound Invoked by Alarm

1. Zvuk: Kdyz se zjisti incident, program bude pfehravat sérii zvuk(l na zahnani
narusitele. MUzZete si zvolit zvukové efekty, které jsou nabizeny programem, nebo si
zvolit vlastni zvukové soubory. Program poskytuje nékolik zvukovych efektll pro
pfimou volbu. Zvolte nejdfiv zvuk "Sound" a potom zvolte jeden ze seznamu. Kliknéte
na "OK" pro uloZeni nastaveni. MUzete téZ zvolit jiné soubory na Vasem disku. NejdFiv
vyberte zvukové soubory "Sound files" a potom kliknéte na tlaCitko slozky souborU na
pravé strané. Zvolte zvukovy soubor (*.wav) na disku a kliknéte na "OK" pro uloZeni

nastaveni.

Nahravani lokality:



[=-5F Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
@ Video Device
B2 é about Alarm
BN 1m0 Actians
» Alarm Schedule
+ Motion Detection
B Record Schedule

gg Record Location

Save File Format:

@ ivideg

N Recording Videa Invoked by Alarm,
) Ly Client

@ Picture{JPEG)
) & Telephone

Capture 2 Frame Pictures Invoked by Alarm.

4. Pokud je zjist€n né€jaky incident, program bude automaticky nahravat snimky nebo
video udaje o lokalit€. MUzete nastavit ukladani snimk(l nebo videa. V "Locale File
Format" mUZete zvolit ukladat jako "Image(JPEG)" nebo "Video". Pokud zvolite
ukladat jako snimek, JPEG snimek bude uloZen kazdych 0.5 sekundy od okamziku,
kdy byl zjistén incident, az do konce poplachu. Pokud zvolite ulozit jako video,

potom video lokality bude ulozeno od okamziku, kdy byl incident zjistén.

L3
mail:
-
L]
j  Local Monitor Dptions =
-5 Option Center Alarm Set > alarm actions
S Video Device
=&l About Alarm
B0 e s 2 i Sonnd & Emal
+ Alarm Schedule ¥ B RBecord Locs Mal Send (SMTP) Server:
+ Motion Detection
40 Record Schedule port: Py denty
¥ &y client account: | | Password: | ]
¥4 3 Telephont address | |

Receiver: | ]

N e —

3. KdyZ je zjistén incident, program Vés bude automaticky informovat prostfednictvim
e-mailu se snimky pfed a po incidentu jako pFilohami mailu.

“Mail SMTP Server”, server, ktery zasila e-mailové zpravy. Detaily jsou dostupné

z mailboxu poskytovatele sluzby. “Port”, je portem SMTP serveru, ktery poskytuje
sluzbu, obvykle je to 25. Detaily jsou dostupné z mailboxu poskytovatele sluzby.
"Ovéreni identity", typ ovéfeni uctu;

"Ulet", G€et e-mailu;

"Heslo", heslo e-mailu;

"PFijemce", e-mailovy uCet pro pfijem oznameni o poplachu;

"Kopie do", pokud jini potfebuji byt upozornéni, mohou zde byt vlozeny jejich ucty.
Pfi vicerych ucCtech je odd€lujte pomoci (;).



Telefon:

|’ Local Monitor Options -
& opton center Alarm Set > alarm actions
E, videa Device
= & About
[ ¥ c Sound & Telephone

v Ak s o Record Loe| DTG device: [ Hazasses =]
+ Motion Detection & i
B0 Record Schedule L N |
i

This function requires a modem on your computer.

4. Pokud je zjistén incident, program bude vytaCet pfednastavené telefonni Cislo
prostfednictvim modemu instalovaného ve Vasem PC.

Pro povoleni této funkce potfebujete nainstalovat modem na Vasem PC s pFipojenou
telefonni linkou.

"Dialup Device", seznam ukazuje vSechna zafizeni s telefonni volbou na Vasem
poCitaCi. Prosim, zde si vyberte V4§ modem.

"Call Number", toto Cislo bude volano pro ozndmeni poplachu. "Test", testovaci volani.

Rozvrh poplachu:

| Lacal Monitor Options =

(=5 Optian Center

 \ideo Device:
{4, About Alam

*B Record Schedule

Modify

Delete

Clear

Nastavte systém na monitorovani lokality jen b€hem urCitého Casového obdobi. Jen
béhem obdobi, které jste nastavili, bude systém vydavat poplach pfi jakémkoliv
zjisténém incidentu. Proto mllZzete nastavit systém, aby monitoroval jen tehdy, kdyz jste
v praci. Nejdriv, pokud chcete pouzivat tuto funkci, musite oznaCit a vybrat volbu
"Poplach vyvolat jen v nasledujicich dobach".

Nové:  Pro pfidani nového Casového obdobi;

Zménit: Pro zménu pravé zvoleného Casového obdobi;

Zrusit:  Pro zruSeni pravé zvoleného Casového obdobi;

Vymazat: Smazat v§echna Casova obdobi.



Detekce pohybu:

14 Local Monitor Dptions

Alarm Set >> Motion detection

] Enbis Moticn Detadtion Arss

[z

CamGuard Security System umoznuje, aby monitorovani oblasti a citlivost
monitorovani byly nastaveny podle mistnich podminek. Nastaveni oblasti detekce
pohybu: Je moZné nastavit oblast detekce a jen v pFipadé zjist€ného incidentu v této
oblasti bude zjistén poplach. Edit: Pro editovani oblasti monitorovani. Citlivost
detekce: Tato hodnota slouzi jako hrani€ni hodnota pro poplach. Indikace citlivosti:
Modra oblast indikuje aktudlni zji$t€né hodnoty, zatimco Cervena Cara indukuje Vami
nastavené hraniCni detekCni hodnoty. Jestli modra oblast pfesahne Cervenou Céru,
znamena to, Ze je spustén poplach. Program vyda zvuk pipnuti jako upozornéni.
Kliknéte na tlacitko "Edit" pro editaci oblasti monitorovéani. Program nabizi tfi rezimy
editovéani: tvorbu pravouhlych vyfezl pomoci mysi, inverzi zvolené oblasti a vyplnéni
barevného bloku. Pokud pouZivéte pravouhly vybér nebo barevny blok, mUzete
kliknout na pravé tlaCitko mysi, abyste vymazali zvolenou oblast. Vymazat: Vymazani

monitorované oblasti.

Alarm et == Mation detection

| Enab Detection Area

Rozvrh nahravani:



Record Set == Record schedule

Pro nahravani videa v sledované lokalité v ur€eném Casovém obdobi. Pokud chcete
pouzivat tuto funkci, méli byste pro jeji vybér nejdfiv oznacit volbu" Povolit nahravéani
v nasledujicich Casovych obdobich". Nové: Pro pfidani nového Casového obdobi;
Zménit: Pro zménu pravé zvoleného Casového obdobi; Zrusit: Zrusit pravé zvolené

Casové obdobi; Smazat: Smazat viechna Casova obdobi.

Volby dalkového ovladani

Povoluje et dalkovych sluzeb: Protoze IP adresa se bude ménit pro nékteré rezimy
pFipojeni, vzdy kdyz se pfipojite na internet a délate dalkovy pFistup, potfebujete
védét aktualni IP adresu Vaseho poCitaCe, coz je velmi nepohodlné. Poté, co povolite
ucet dalkovych sluzeb, mUzete pouzivat pevnou adresu pro vykonani dalkového
pFistupu. Prihlaska ke zFizeni i€tu je bezplatna, mUzete se prihlasit kliknutim na "Free
Account Registration". Kliknéte na tlaCitko "Remote Options" na nastrojové listé

v hlavnim rozhrani, nebo na "Tool" - "Remote Options" v hlavnim menu pro vyvolani
okna Remote Options. "Server Port": Port je pouzivan webovym serverem, ktery je
zabudovany v programu. Za béZnych okolnosti neni potfebné tuto hodnotu nastavovat.
MUzete v$ak rekonfigurovat tento port podle Vasich pozadavkll. Kdyz je na Vasem
pocitaCi nainstalovan jiny web server nez MS 1IS, potom prosim pFifad'te jiné hodnoty.
V opaCném pripadé€ dojde ke konfliktu. "PFistupova prava": Pro nastaveni hesla Ctu
pro dalkovy pFistup. PFi pfistupu jsou vyzadovany jak uCet, tak i heslo. DUrazné se
doporuCuje, abyste nastavili obé polozky pro ochranu Vaseho soukromi a bezpeCnosti
Vaseho pocCitaCe. Nastaveni pFistupu z mobilniho telefonu: Program podporuje dalkovy
pFistup z mobilniho telefonu protokolem WAP. Na telefonu si mUzZete prohliZet historii

zaznamU o lokalité ve formé obrazku.



|3 Remote Options E
[X] Enable Remate Service Accolint

{Modify Password)
Free Account Redistration

Access Permission
password: [ |

Web Server
Fart: 308

Mobile Phone Access Options

Pickure Format; ® GIF (3 JFEG Q) WBMP (D) PNG

Image Size: Width: (120 Height:

The Remote Access WEB
htEp: fiquest.icuy. com:8,

The Mobile Phone Access WEE
http: /{guest.wap.icuy. com: &/

Metwork Mode: Transmit by Server Apply

mWeb local serve OK | Register successfully

Podporovany format obrazku : Prosim zvolte format obrazkU podporovanych Vasim
WAP mobilnim telefonem. Program bude automaticky konvertovat obrazky lokality
nebo historickych zaznamu tohoto formatu podle Vasi volby pro pohodIné prohlizeni na
Vasem mobilnim telefonu. "Rozmér snimku": Nastavit velikost obrazku pfi pFistupu
pfes WAP mobilni telefon vzhledem na jeho velikost displeje. "Adresa web stranky pro
dalkovy pristup": Zobrazeni adresy, ke které se dalkové pfistupuje ve formé webové
stranky. "Adresa pro pfistup z mobilniho telefonu": Zobrazit adresu, ke které se
pFistupuje prostfednictvim mobilniho telefonu. "Rezim pFipojeni": Pro zobrazeni

aktualniho rezimu sitového pFipojeni. Povoluje uCet dalkovych sluzeb:

Systémové volby - Uchovani

Cesta pro uchovavani zaznamovych soubor(: Nastavuje cestu pro uchovavani
zdznamovych souborl, které zahrnuji planovany zaznam, zaznam poplachu a rychly
zaznam. MUzZete nastavit vicero cest pro ukladani. Kliknéte na tlaCitko "Add" vpravo
pro pridani adreséare a kliknéte na tlaCitko "Delete" vpravo na smazani vybrané cesty.
Dni uchovavani zaznamovych soubortl: PoCet dni pro uchovani zdznamovych soubort
(v€etné planovanych zaznamU, poplachovych zaznamu a rychlych zdznamU) na disk.
Soubory uchovavané na disku star$i jako poCet nastavenych dni budou automaticky
mazané programem. Pokud je diskovy prostor mensi jako 100 MB, program bude

automaticky mazat nejstarsi zaznamové soubory.



System Options

L

;- Storage
AutoRun
Video Crverlay
- Metwork,

- Cthers

Event Record Directory;

FiiDatal Add
Event Record Reserve Days:
7 =

Record AYIFile LengthiMinute ):
&0 o

*ideo record size about 1 20-250MHour

| Ok J | Cancel ]

Systémové volby - Auto Run

"Spust program automaticky pri startu systému": Zvolte tuto moznost pro povoleni
automatického spusténi programu a pfi startu systému a obnoveni stavu pred
poslednim vypnutim systému. "Automaticky zavolej, kdyz se program spousti": Zvolte
tuto volbu pro povoleni automatického vytoCeni pfistupu k internetu podle nastavenych
parametrU po startu programu. Toto nastaveni je vhodné pro ty sit€, které vyzaduji

manualni vytaCeni pro pFistup k internetu. Nastaveni pro specifické parametry vytaCeni

jsou stejné jako pro vytaCeni systémem.

|l System Options

[ =

- Storage
AutoRun

- Yiden Owerlay
o Metwork

L Clthers

A Launch the program automatically when the system starks

A The program aukematically hide on starting:

Dialup automatically when the program starts

utodial Options

Diallg evice:

I = I

| Ok j | Cancel 1

Systémové volby - displej na obrazovce (OSD)

Zobrazeni jména zafizeni: Pro zobrazeni jména zafizeni na videu nebo zachycenych
snimcich. Zobrazeni Casové znamky: Pro zobrazeni data a Casu zafizeni na videu nebo

zachycenych snimcich. Font: Nastaveni druhu pisma pro zobrazovany obsah.




R "_ System Options

£ Storage

- Others

—Display Opkion
S0 Device
A 03D Time

—Font

Font Selection
L—J ‘ Sarmple Text

Cancel

Systémové volby - Sit

Rezim pfipojeni internetu: MUzZe byt nastaven bud’ s automatickou detekci "Auto
Detection", nebo jako pfimé pFipojeni k siti "Direct Network Connection". Ve
vieobecnosti automaticka detekce "Auto Detection" bude postaCovat, v pfipadé, ze
program nemUZe zjistit typ sit€, nastavte ji na pfimé sitové pFipojeni "Direct Network
Connection". Rychlost pfipojeni: Pro nastaveni rychlosti sit€. Nastaveni urCuje
snimkovou frekvenci poskytovanou pro vzdaleny monitorovaci terminal. Méla by byt

nastavena v souladu se skuteCnymi podminkami pfipojeni k internetu. V opaCném

pfipadé muUze dojit k ovlivnéni dalkového monitorovani.

| System Options

~ Storage
AukaRun
- Yideo Overlay
[

“ Others

—Metwork Mod
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Systémové volby - Ostatni

Zobrazeni programovych funkCnich klaves (hot keys): FunkCni klavesy (hot keys)

budou nastaveny pro zobrazeni nebo skryti.
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HOTLINE

BE 0900/51.100*
hotline@chacon.be

*0,45€ / min.
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